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Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

"TO:

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

Larry Morgan
Office of General Counsel

THROUGH: LW@ Kutash, Administrator
, Divisten of Waste Management

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

Susan Pelz, P.E., Section Manager "‘8 (wlb(a\/
Solid Waste Section, Southwest District

Stephanie Watson, Enforcement Coordinatorm) \21 [0 5
Solid Waste Section, Southwest District

December 1, 2005

. Pasco C'ounty; DEP vs.

OGC Case No. 99-1346

Case Closure Request

All provisions of the subject Short Form Consent Order _havébeen met;

In-kind Penalty Amount - $141,774.00

The Respondent submitted documentation, dated September 7, 2005, to the Department
indicating that the in-kind project costs exceeded the County’s obligation of $141,774.00

designated in Consent Order No. 99-1346.

Therefore, it is requested the case be closed in LCT.
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Watson, Stephanie M.

From: Watson, Stephanie M.

Sent:  Tuesday, December 06, 2005 9:02 AM
To: Wilson, Mary

Cc: Pelz, Susan

Subject: Pasco County OGC Case No. 99-1346

~ HiMary,

The District just sent a Case Closure Request to OGC for this case. Please let me know if you need any
documentation to close this case in LCT, such as a copy of the long form Consent Order (if you don't have it) or
documentation regarding the in-kind project completion costs.

The District office will be moving the week of 12/12/05. After that date you can reach us at; 13051 N. Telecom
Pkwy., Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926 and our new Telephone Number will be (813)632-7600, SC 514-9155.

Thanks, Stephanie

Stephanie (f/k/a Petro) Watson, FDEP SW District Office, Solid Waste Section
Telephone: 813-744-6100, ext. 451 (suncom 512-1042, ext. 451)
Facsimile: 813-744-6125; E-mail: stephanie.m.watson@dep.state.fl.us

12/6/2005
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Watson, Stephanie M.

From: Gucciardo, Tom

Sent:  Tuesday, November 29, 2005 9:49 AM
To: Watson, Stephanie M.

Cc: Pelz, Susan; Culbreth, Laurel
Subject: RE: Pasco County In-kind Project

My thought was that each individual program would do their own case closure since their technically could be
other outstanding issues with their individual documents since the in-kind portion was only one portion of the
documents.

From: Watson, Stephanie M.

Sent: Tuesday, November 29, 2005 8:27 AM
To: Gucciardo, Tom

Cc: Pelz, Susan; Culbreth, Laurel

Subject: RE: Pasco County In-kind Project

Tom,

The Solid Waste section typically sends a Case Closure Request memo to OGC. Will you be sending
a case closure request for this case (#99-1346) to OGC? If so, are you sending it just for DW, or for DW,
Solid Waste, and Tanks?

Thanks,
Stephanie

Stephanie (f/k/a Petro) Watson, FDEP SW District Office, Solid Waste Section
Telephone: 813-744-6100, ext. 451 (suncom 512-1042, ext. 451)
Facsimile: 813-744-6125; E-mail: stephanie.m.watson @dep.state.fl.us

From: Gucciardo, Tom

Sent: Tuesday, November 22, 2005 2:13 PM

To: Watson, Stephanie M.; Pelz, Susan; Culbreth, Laurel

Cc: Greenwell, Jeff; Hilton, Jeff; Nichols, Jerry; Duggan, Michele
Subject: Pasco County In-kind Project

Just wanted to let you all know that | have drafted the attached letter for District Director signature
on completing the Pasco County in-kind project your conset order documents were all involved

with. | finally got around to reviewing the latest September submittal of the costs for the project. Itis
being circulated through management for signature. We will now be closing our old Domestic
Wastewater case with Pasco County and New Port Richey.

Tom

11/30/2005



Department of
Environmental Protection

i o ' Southwest District
Jeb Bush 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Colleen M. Castille
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

November 28, 2005

Mr. Bruce E. Kennedy, P.E.
Assistant County Administrator
Utilities Services Branch

Public Works/Utilities Building
7530 Little Road, S-213

New Port Richey, Florida 34654

Re: In-Kind Penalty Project Completion
New Port Richey WWTF Consent Agreement OGC File No. 00-0554
Pasco County Resource Recovery Solid Waste Management Facility Consent Agreement OGC
File No. 99-1346 '
Land O’ Lakes Detention Center Consent Agreement OGC File No. 01-0571
Pasco County

Dear Mr Kennedy

) ThlS letter formally acknowledges completlon of the County’s Food Estabhshment Sludge Handlmg
Facility In-Kind Penalty Project for the three referenced Consent Agreements. In a letter dated September
7, 2005, information was provided detailing the final costs of the in-kind penalty project. The final cost
of the project was $1,215,413.91, easily meeting the County’s original approved proposal and obligation
of $181,936.50 in project costs, in lieu of paying the remaining portions of the civil penalties in cash in
each Consent Agreement.

Should you have any questions, please contact Mr. Thomas Gucciardo of my staff at (813) 744-6100,
extension 392. ‘

District Director
Southwest District -

DAG/tg

cc: John Gallagher, County Administrator
Robert Sigmond, Pasco County
Thomas O’Neill, City of New Port Richey
Susan Pelz, DEP
Laurel Culbreth, DEP
Mary Wilson, OGC

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.




Petro, Stephanie

From: Gucciardo, Tom

Sent: Tuesday, September 06, 2005 5:08 PM

To: Pelz, Susan

Cc: Petro, Stephanie; Culbreth, Laurel; Greenwell, Jeff
Subject: RE: Pasco Co in kind

Susan, Stephanie, and Laurel,

I finally got a chance to review the Pasco County Utilities In-kind Project completion. On April 22, 2005, we received the
Notification of Completion of Construction and Notification of Availability of Record Drawings for the in-kind project. The
Food Processing and Grease Plant is approved and is in operation.

| also reviewed the cost documentation that was received on April 5, 2005. The costs data was not complete, as they were
still awaiting final receipts. Pasco had submitted data showing $130,434.71 spent towards the project, but after speaking
to the Fiscal Services Director, Robert Sigmond, today, he did not actually count alt the money spent ( | believe Pasco
spent way over the $181,936.50 in-kind total required for the project) when you add all the costs in designing and building
the project. He is going to write another letter with the new totals. After Pasco's new submittal, hopefully, we will be able
to close out the in-kind project.

Tom
----- Original Message-----
From: Pelz, Susan
Sent: Tuesday, August 16, 2005 12:05 PM
To: Gucciardo, Tom
Cc: Petro, Stephanie; Culbreth, Laurel

Subject: Pasco Co in kind

Tom,

I don't remember if | emailed you about this... if | did, | apologize for the duplication.

| understand that Pasco County has submitted the Certification of Construction for their fat, oil & grease plant (at
Shady Hills/West Pasco Resource Recovery Facility on Hays Rd.) that was constructed and used as in-kind for

several enforcement cases (one was ours, one was tanks, some others?).

Can you update me on the status of the certification? Is it approved? Once the Dept. approves it (and the $$ spent?)
we'll be able to close that really old enforcement case.

Thanks for your assistance.

Susan



Petro, Stephanie

From: Gucciardo, Tom

Sent: Tuesday, August 16, 2005 4:27 PM
To: Pelz, Susan

Cc: Petro, Stephanie; Culbreth, Laurel
Subject: RE: Pasco Co in kind

I have not forgotten about this. | just have not done it yet, but | believe | have everything needed. Please bear with me.

From: Pelz, Susan

Sent: Tuesday, August 16, 2005 12:05 PM
To: Gucciardo, Tom

Cc: Petro, Stephanie; Culbreth, Laurel

Subject: Pasco Co in kind

Tom,

I don't remember if | emailed you about this... if | did, | apologize for the duplication.

I understand that Pasco County has submitted the Certification of Construction for their fat, oil & grease plant (at
Shady Hills/West Pasco Resource Recovery Facility on Hays Rd.) that was constructed and used as in-kind for

several enforcement cases (one was ours, one was tanks, some others?).

Can you update me on the status of the certification? Is it approved? Once the Dept. approves it (and the $$ spent?)
we'll be able to close that really old enforcement case.

Thanks for your assistance.

Susan



Petro, Stephanie

From: Culbreth, Laurel

Sent: Tuesday, August 16, 2005 4:16 PM

To: Gucciardo, Tom

Cc: Petro, Stephanie; Pelz, Susan; Ricci, Lisa
Subject: RE: Pasco Co in kind

Please copy me on the current status as well. Tanks has 2 enforcement cases where the penalty was included in this
project. Thanks.

From: Pelz, Susan

Sent: Tuesday, August 16, 2005 12:05 PM
To: Gucciardo, Tom

Cc: Petro, Stephanie; Culbreth, Laurel

Subject: Pasco Co in kind

Tom,

1 don't remember if | emailed you about this... if | did, | apologize for the duplication.

| understand that Pasco County has submitted the Certification of Construction for their fat, oil & grease plant (at
Shady Hills/West Pasco Resource Recovery Facility on Hays Rd.) that was constructed and used as in-kind for

several enforcement cases (one was ours, one was tanks, some others?).

Can you update me on the status of the certification? Is it approved? Once the Dept. approves it (and the $$ spent?)
we'll be able to close that really old enforcement case.

Thanks for your assistance.

Susan
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Petro, Stephanie

From: Petro, Stephanie

Sent: Thursday, June 16, 2005 8:52 AM
To: Gucciardo, Tom
Cc: Pelz, Susan

Subject: Pasco County OGC Case No. 99-1346

Tracking: Recipient Read
Gucciardo, Tom Read: 6/16/2005 9:50 AM
Pelz, Susan Read: 6/20/2005 7:17 AM

Hi Tom,

Have you finished reviewing the Certification for the FESHF, Pasco's In-kind Project? At the end of April, you indicated that
you had not had a chance to review the whole thing yet.

Thanks,
Stephanie Petro, FDEP SW District Office, Solid Waste Section

Telephone: 813-744-6100, ext. 451 (suncom 512-1042, ext. 451)
Facsimile: 813-744-6125; E-mail: stephanie.petro@dep.state.fl.us

8/17/2005
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Petro, Stephanie

From: Gucciardo, Tom

Sent:  Wednesday, April 27, 2005 9:46 AM

To: Petro, Stephanie

Subject: RE: Pasco County OGC Case No. 99-1346

Yes, | have it, but | have not had a chance to review the whole thing yet.

From: Petro, Stephanie

Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2005 7:58 AM

To: Gucciardo, Tom

Subject: Pasco County OGC Case No. 99-1346

Hi Tom,

I was wondering if you received the Certification from Pasco for the FESHF. The County indicated that they would submit it by the end
of February 2005.

Thanks,

Stephanie Petro

FDEP Southwest District Solid Waste Section

(813) 744-6100 x 451; SunCom 512-1042; Fax (813) 744-6125

stephanie.petro@dep.state.fl.us

5/10/2005
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"DADE CITY:
LAND O’ LAKES
NEW PORT RICHEY
FAX:

* o s -0

February 3, 2005

Mr, Thomas Gucciardo
Environmental Manager
Compliance Enforcement
Domestic Wastewater
Florida Department of

Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

RE: In-kind Penalty Project ~ Food Establishment Sludge Handling Facility
New Port Richey Wastewater Treatment Facility Consent Agreement No. 00-0554
' Pasco County Resource Recovery Solid Waste Management: : o
~ Facility Consent Agreement No. 99-1346 . '
" PCU: 00-019.00.A.1

Dear Mr. Gucciardo:

The construction of the Food Establishment Sludge Handling Facility located at Pasco County’s Shady Hills
Wastewater Treatment Plant is complete. On December 8, 2004 the major equipment of the new facility was
operated for the first time for testing and it performed successfully.

By Mid-February 2005, the contractor (Brandes) will have completéd the last few punch list items and will
provide As-Built Drawings to our Project Engineer, (Parsons). By the end of February 2005, Parsons will provide
Pasco County with record drawings, and the O & M manual for this new facility. At that time, the Certificate of

Completion will be submitted to the Department.

- Thank you-for working with u's‘ to bring this project to 'completion.' Should you have any questions concerning

this report, please call.

Sincerely,

Bruce E. Kennedy, P.E.
Assistant County Administrator (Utilities Services)

BEK/mr .

cc:  D.G. Viraj de Silva, Ph.D., Senior Engineer, Parsons Engineering Science, Inc., 3450 Buschwood Park Drive, Suite 345, Tampa, FL 33618
Robert J. Sigmond, Utilities Fiscal Services/Special Projects Director
A.  Glenn Greer P.E., Engineer III
Warren Wagner, Utilities Operations and Maintenance Manager
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Petro, Stephanie

From: Petro, Stephanie

Sent:  Wednesday, February 02, 2005 3:01 PM
To: Gucciardo, Tom

Cc: Pelz, Susan

Subject: RE: Pasco Co. OGC Case No. 99-1346

Tom,
Once the Cert. has been received, will you be closing the enforcement case?
Thanks for the update, Stephanie

From: Gucciardo, Tom

Sent: Wednesday, February 02, 2005 10:17 AM

To: Petro, Stephanie

Cc: Pelz, Susan; Greenwell, Jeff; Nichols, Jerry; Hilton, Jeff
Subject: RE: Pasco Co. OGC Case No. 99-1346

At our meeting with Pasco County Utilities on Jan. 26th, the County reported that the construction of the FEHF was
completed. Jerry Nichols has verified its presence. We are awaiting the actual Cert. of Construction from the project
engineer and County; the County claims to have signed it weeks ago. | will notify you when | receive more information.

From: Petro, Stephanie

Sent: Tuesday, January 18, 2005 10:29 AM
To: Gucciardo, Tom

Cc: Pelz, Susan

Subject: Pasco Co. OGC Case No. 99-1346

Hi Tom,

Could you please provide me with a status update of the construction of the in-kind project, Food Establishment
Handling Facility (FESHF)? It was my understanding that the County was to complete this project by 1/9/05.

Thank you,

Stephanie Petro

Environmental Specialist III

Solid Waste Compliance/Enforcement
Southwest District

(813) 744-6100, ext. 451 or SunCom 512-1042
stephanie.petro@dep.state.fl.us

2/2/2005
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Department of Hode
Environmental Protection
Southwest District
Jeb Bush 3804 Coconut Palm Drive David B. Struhs
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

January 9, 2004

Mr. John J. Gallagher

Pasco County Administrator

West Pasco Government Center, S-340
7530 Little Road

New Port Richey, Florida 34654

Re:  In-Kind Penalty Project Time Extension
New Port Richey WWTF Consent Agreement No. 00-0554
Facility ID No. FL.0020931
Pasco County Resource Recovery Solid Waste Management Facility
Consent Agreement No. 99-1346
Land O’ Lakes Detention Center Consent Agreement No. 01 -0571
Pasco County

Dear Mr. Gallagher:

On October 22, 2003, DEP received the wastewater facility permit application to construct the
new Food Establishment Sludge Handling Facility (FESHF) In-Kind Penalty Project. On
December 8, 2003, a minor permit revision of the Shady Hills Subregional WWTF, Facility ID
No. FLA012741, was issued authorizing construction of the FESHF. In response to Utilities
Director Bruce Kennedy’s October 31, 2003 letter, please accept this letter as approval of the
request for a one-year extension of time from the date of this letter to complete the construction
of the FESHF In-Kind Penalty Project for the three referenced Consent Agreements. '

Please pay particular attention to the specific requirements of the individual Consent Agreements
on implementing the FESHF In-Kind Project, such as status reports, appropriate project signage
signifying the purpose of the in-kind project, and notifications.

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.



Mr. John J. Gallagher
Pasco County Administrator

In-Kind Penalty Project Time Extension
Page 2 of 2

Should you have any questions, please contact Mr. Thomas Gucciardo of my staff at (813) 744-
6100, extension 392 or via email at tom.gucciardo@dep.state.fl.us.

Sincerely yours,

Deborah A. Getzéf‘%i

Digtrict Director
outhwest District

DAG/tg

cc: Douglas Bramlett, Pasco County
Bruce Kennedy, Pasco County

Gerald Seeber, City of New Port Richey
Thomas O’Neill, City of New Port Richey
Stephanie Petro, DEP  Spe.of (aal?
Michelle Fields, DEP

Jerry Nichols, DEP, email
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Petro, Stephanie

From: Gucciardo, Tom

Sent:  Thursday, November 13, 2003 6:03 PM

To: Petro, Stephanie

Subject: RE: Pasco County In-kind Project, OGC File No.s 00-0554, 99-1346, 01-0571

Hi Stephanie,

Yes, they wrote a letter to me dated October 31; it was date stamped Nov. 6. They want a year extension. An application for
construction of the grease handling facility has also came in. | will get back with you on this after | have researched the
application, etc.

Tom

From: Petro, Stephanie

Sent: Friday, October 31, 2003 2:05 PM

To: Gucciardo, Tom

Subject: FW: Pasco County In-kind Project, OGC File No.s 00-0554, 99-1346, 01-0571

Hi Tom, .
Has West Pasco submitted a formal time extension request for completion of the in-kind project (including a schedule)?
Thanks,

Stephanie

From: Petro, Stephanie

Sent: Thursday, August 07, 2003 12:23 PM

To: Gucciardo, Tom

Subject: RE: Pasco County In-kind Project, OGC File No.s 00-0554, 99-1346, 01-0571

thanks, Tom, for keeping me in the loop.

From: Gucciardo, Tom

Sent: Thursday, August 07, 2003 9:34 AM

To: Getzoff, Deborah; Parker, Timothy; Kutash, William; Petro, Stephanie; Fields, Michelle; Snipes, Ed
Subject: FW: Pasco County In-kind Project, OGC File No.s 00-0554, 99-1346, 01-0571

To all, FYIL. This is the email response from Bruce Kennedy, Pasco's Utilities Director.

From: Bruce Kennedy [mailto:bkennedy@pascocountyfl.net]

Sent: Thursday, August 07, 2003 7:06 AM

To: Gucciardo, Tom

Cc: Douglas Bramlett; Doug Yowell

Subject: RE: Pasco County In-kind Project, OGC File No.s 00-0554, 99-1346, 01-0571

We are running behind on getting this project implemented and will need to formally extend the completion date. The
design was delayed to take advantage of Charlotte County's facility start-up and operating experience. Our design is
being finalized for permitting and bidding this fall. We will also be permitting and constructing expansion of the
Shady Hilis WWTP and which will include construction of the grease

We will get a time extension into the Department shortly.

From: Gucciardo, Tom [mailto: Tom.Gucciardo@dep.state.fl.us]
Sent: Wednesday, August 06, 2003 5:56 PM
To: Bruce Kennedy; Doug Yowell

11/14/2003
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Cc: Douglas Braml Snipes, Ed; Petro, Stephanie; Fields, Mic' ' ; Getzoff, Deborah; Parker, Timothy;
Kutash, William
Subject: Pasco County In-kind Project, OGC File No.s 00-0554, 99-1346, 01-0571

Dear Bruce and Doug,

In the last in-kind project progress report update in June for the grease treatment facility project, it was
reported that Pasco County had not yet finalized a schedule with your design engineer for the project. | want
to remind you that the original approval in District Director Deborah Getzoff's November 30, 2001 letter for the
grease project was for completion of the project within two years (November 2003) . It does not appear

that Pasco County is going to meet this timeline.

I would recommend that you write a letter explaining the circumstances and further updating DEP with

a definitive completion schedule. | do not believe DEP envisioned an extended length of time to complete the
project in the original approval. Hopefully, this can be resolved.

Thanks,

Tom
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Petro, Stephanie

From: Gucciardo, Tom

Sent:  Thursday, August 07, 2003 9:34 AM

To: Getzoff, Deborah; Parker, Timothy; Kutash, William; Petro, Stephanie; Fields, Michelle; Snipes, Ed
Subject: FW: Pasco County In-kind Project, OGC File No.s 00-0554, 99-1346, 01-0571

To all, FYIL. This is the email response from Bruce Kennedy, Pasco's Utilities Director.

From: Bruce Kennedy [mailto:bkennedy@pascocountyfl.net]

Sent: Thursday, August 07, 2003 7:06 AM

To: Gucciardo, Tom

Cc: Douglas Bramlett; Doug Yowell

Subject: RE: Pasco County In-kind Project, OGC File No.s 00-0554, 99-1346, 01-0571

We are running behind on getting this project implemented and will need to formally extend the completion date.
The design was delayed to take advantage of Charlotte County's facility start-up and operating experience. Our
design is being finalized for permitting and bidding this fall. We will also be permitting and constructing expansion
of the Shady Hills WWTP and which will include construction of the grease

We will get a time extension into the Department shortly.

From: Gucciardo, Tom [mailto:Tom.Gucciardo@dep.state.fl.us]

Sent: Wednesday, August 06, 2003 5:56 PM

To: Bruce Kennedy; Doug Yowell

Cc: Douglas Bramlett; Snipes, Ed; Petro, Stephanie; Fields, Michelle; Getzoff, Deborah; Parker, Timothy;
Kutash, William

Subject: Pasco County In-kind Project, OGC File No.s 00-0554, 99-1346, 01-0571

Dear Bruce and Doug,

In the last in-kind project progress report update in June for the grease treatment facility project, it was
reported that Pasco County had not yet finalized a schedule with your design engineer for the project. |
want to remind you that the original approval in District Director Deborah Getzoff's November 30, 2001
letter for the grease project was for completion of the project within two years (November 2003) . It does
not appear that Pasco County is going to meet this timeline.

| would recommend that you write a letter explaining the circumstances and further updating DEP with

a definitive completion schedule. | do not believe DEP envisioned an extended length of time to complete
the project in the original approval. Hopefully, this can be resolved.

Thanks,

Tom

8/7/2003
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Petro, Stephanie

From: Gucciardo, Tom

Sent:  Thursday, July 24, 2003 5:58 PM

To: Petro, Stephanie

Subject: RE: Pasco County OGC Case No. 99-1346

Attached is the original approval letter sent to Pasco on Nov. 30, 2001. They had guess-timated they needed 12 months from
"DEP approval to start and then 12 months to complete construction. In their last 6 months update in June, they were still commg
up with a design schedule. It looks like they will need an extension.

From: Petro, Stephanie

Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2003 4:12 PM

To: Gucciardo, Tom

Subject: Pasco County OGC Case No. 99-1346

Hi Tom,

Could you tell me what the target completion date is for this in-kind project?
Thank you,

Stephanie Petro

Environmental Specialist III

Solid Waste Compliance/Enforcement

Southwest District

7/25/2003



Mr. John J. Gallagher, County Administrator
West Pasco Government Center, S-340

7530 Little Road

New Port Richey, Florida 34654

Re: In-Kind Penalty Project
New Port Richey Wastewater Treatment Facility Consent Agreement No. 00-0554
Pasco County Resource Recovery Solid Waste Management Facility Consent
Agreement No. 99-1346

Dear Mr. Gallagher:

Please accept this letter as final approval to implement the proposed new Food Establishment
Sludge Handling Facility (FESHF) as the In-Kind Penalty Project for the two referenced Consent
Agreements that was proposed in your July 5, 2001 letter. On September 7, 2001, we discussed
the project with you and your staff members during a meeting at DEP. On October 15, 2001, a
more detailed breakdown of the project and its costs was received from Mr. Bruce Kennedy,
Pasco County Utilities Director.

Please pay particular attention to the specific requirements of the individual Consent Agreements
on implementing the FESHF In-Kind Project such as status reports, appropriate project signage,
and notifications. As proposed in your July 5™ letter, the Department will extend completion of
this project to two years from the date of this letter.

Should you have any questions, please contact Mr. Thomas Gucciardo of my staff at (813) 744-
6100 extension 392.

Sincerely yours,

Deborah A. Getzoff
Director of District Management
Southwest District

DAG/tg

Cc: Douglas Bramlett, Pasco County
Bruce Kennedy, Pasco County
Gerald Seeber, City of New Port Richey
Thomas.O’Neill, City of New Port Richey
Robert Butera
Steven Morgan
Edward Snipes
Thomas Gucciardo
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Petro, Stephanie

From: Saquitieri, Joe

Sent:  Friday, July 18, 2003 9:36 AM

To: Petro, Stephanie

Cc: Gucciardo, Tom

Subject: RE: Pasco County OGC Case No. 99-1346

S:
No. There's recent correspndence in the file that indicates it will be awhile. Tom can possibly update you after his return.

JS

From: Petro, Stephanie

Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2003 3:15 PM

To: Squitieri, Joe

Subject: FW: Pasco County OGC Case No. 99-1346

Hi Joe,
I see that Tom will be out until July 21st. Do you know what the target completion date is for this in-kind project?
Thanks, Stephanie

From: Petro, Stephanie

Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2003 4:12 PM

To: Gucciardo, Tom

Subject: Pasco County OGC Case No. 99-1346

Hi Tom,

Could you tell me what the target completion date is for this in-kind project?
Thank you,

Stephanie Petro

Environmental Specialist I11

Solid Waste Compliance/Enforcement

Southwest District

7/18/2003
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LAND O’ LAKES (813) 996-7341 PUB. WKS/UTILITIES BLDG, S-205
NEW PORT RICHEY (727) 847-8145 7530 LITTLE ROAD

FAX (727) 847-8064 NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34654-5598
June 4, 2003

Bb( ' Mr. Thomas Gucciardo
//03

Environmental Manager

Domestic Wastewater Section

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: June 2003 Status Report, In-Kind Penalty Project, New Port Richey
' - Wastewater Treatment Facility Consent Agreement No. 00-0554 and
Pasco County Resource Recovery Solid Waste Management Facility
Consent Agreement 99-1346.

Dear Mr. Gucciardo:

Pursuant to correspondence dated November 30, 2001, whereby the Department provided
final approval of Pasco County’s Food Establishment Sludge Handling Facility (FESHF)
to satisfy the subject Consent Agreements, Pasco County is hereby providing the third
status update of the approved project.

Plans for the food sludge/grease facility, which will utilize the ALAR auto-vac filter
system are progressing. Some delays were encountered in securing a revised Task Order
that incorporates a sophisticated odor control system. We are currently finalizing a
project schedule with our design engineer. We also plan to visit a similar new grease
auto-vac filter system that has recently become operational in Charlotte County.

As part of our larger grease management pfogram, a draft grease ordinance is currently
undergoing review by the County Attorney’s office prior to submittal to the Pasco
County Board of County Comumissioners.



Mr. Thomas Gucciardo
Jupe 4, 2003
Page 2

Lastly, a position has been posted for a grease inspector, whose principle role will be to
ensure compliance with the ordinance.

Please contact Mr. Douglas Yowell at (727) 847-8145 regarding questions concerning
this report.

Sincerely,

Douglas S. Bra ,
Assistant County Administrator — Utilities Services

cc: Roger Goodwin, Assistant Public Works Director, City of New Port Richey
Bruce E. Kennedy, P.E., Utilities Director
Farouk El-Shamy, Ph.D., Hazardous Waste Manager/Pretreatment Coordinator
Douglas W. Yowell, Utilities O & M Manager
Glenn Greer, P.E., Engineer I11
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‘ - (352) 521-4274 UTILITIES DEPARTMENT

LAND O’ LAKES (813) 996-7341 PUB. WKS/UTILITIES BLDG, S-205
NEW PORT RICHEY (727) 847-8145 7530 LITTLE ROAD

FAX (727) 847-8064 NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34654-5598

July 23, 2002

Mr. Thomas Gucciardo

Environmental Manager

Domestic Wastewater Section

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: June 2002 Status Report, In-Kind Penalty Project, New Port Richey
Wastewater Treatment Facility Consent Agreement No. 00-0554 and
Pasco County Resource Recovery Solid Waste Management Facility
Consent Agreement 99-1346.

Dear Mr. Gucciardo:

Pursuant to correspondence dated November 30, 2001, whereby the Department provided
final approval of Pasco County’s Food Establishment Sludge Handling Facility (FESHF)
to satisfy the subject Consent Agreements, Pasco County is hereby providing the first
status update of the approved project.

To date, the consultant, Parsons Engineering has completed 60% design of the facility.
You may recall that the County received approval from the Department to construct this
facility based on the ALAR auto-vac filter system. Biddable plans and specifications are
expected to be completed by the end of August. Current activities include research of the
odor control system, and to clarify permitting issues with the FDEP Domestic Waste
Permits group.

Additionally, Dr. Farouk El-Shamy, Pasco County Pretreatment Coordinator, and
Douglas Yowell, Utilities Operations & Maintenance Manager, will be attendinga ™~
“Grease Summit” scheduled in October 2002 hosted by Environmental Biotech Inc. The

purpose of the seminar is to develop effective grease programs and associated ordinances.




Mr. Thomas Gucciardo
July 23,2002
Page 2

Lastly, an upcoming Utilities rate study will include an analysis of appropriate VI'eCOVCvlfy
of costs associated with managing the grease program.

Please contact Mr. Yowell at (727) 847-8145 regarding questions and/or comments
concerning this report.

Sincerely,

/-

Bruce E. Kennedy, P.E.
Utilities Director

bek/dy/d]

cc: Roger Goodwin, Assistant Public Works Director, City of New Port Richey
Douglas S. Bramlett, Assistant County Administrator — Utilities Services
Farouk El-Shamy, Ph.D., Hazardous Waste Manager/Pretreatment Coordinator
Douglas W. Yowell, Utilities O & M Manager
Glenn Greer, P.E., Engineer III



Morgan, Steve

From: Gucciardo, Tom

Sent: Tuesday, July 16, 2002 11:12 AM

To: Pelz, Susan; Morgan, Steve; Toledo, Mercily

Cc: Burghardt, Pete; Snipes, Ed; MacColeman, David; Herrera, llia; Hilton, Jeff; Parker, Timothy
Subject: Multimedia inspection at Pasco Co. Resource Recovery Site

After the meeting yesterday, | started thinking about the aerial produced of the site and some of the comments made
during our premeeting. | also did some research and dlscussed the matter with Pete Burghardt of my staff. The following
clarifications and information is provided to all:

1. The aerial photo was not accurate as to the wastewater information. There should only be two wastewater facilities on
the aerial and both are not within the confines of the landfill property. They are located adjacent to the landfill site next to
each other. One is the Shady Hills Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant and the other is the Shady Hills Residuals
Management Plant. On the aerial they are both located next to the series of rapid infiltration basins (R1Bs) aka perc
ponds. We checked WAFR's lat long information and it was verified information by aerial imaging. The WAFR facility ID
numbers are FLA012741 and FLAQ12726, respectively.

2. Again, the regional wastewater treatment plant receives normal leachate piped from the landfill. It no longer receives
the concentrated salts for disposal. The Residuals Plant takes regular sludge only and turns it into AA Residuals.

In regard to the building of the Pasco grease plant which is the in-kind project that was approved as in-kind for three
d|fferent consent orders (Solid Waste, Domestic Wastewater, and Underground Storage Tanks Programs). We have
received via fax on June 28, 2002, information on what Pasco intends to build. I will provide a copy to Susan and Steve. it
in reality will be an enclosed building addition to the Shady Hills Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant. It will be an "Alar
Auto-Vac System", aka a fancy pH adjusted sludge press, completely self contained on a concrete floored building. It will
require a domestic wastewater permit modification to the wastewater permit currently in existence. The in-kind approval
letter only requires that the project be completed by November 30, 2003, the date Pasco Co. requested. However,
I am awaiting a formalized status report that is past due on all aspects of the original consent agreement between
the City of New Port Richey, Pasco County, and DEP.

Hope this helps.

Tom
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To: Ed Snipes
Company: Florida Department of Environmental
Protection
Phone: (813)744-6100 Ext: 306
Fax: (813)744-8198

From: Virajde Silva
Company: PARSONS
Phone: (813)261-8374
Fax: (813)930-7332
Job No.:

. ‘Date: 06/28/2002
_'Pages including this
cover page: 7/

Dear Ed,

As you requested from Loren Furland, | am faxing the information of the Proposed Food
Establishment Facility for Pasco County. The layout of the equipment will be modified
slightly in the near future. '

If you have any further questions please feel free to call me at (813) 261-8374.
Sincerely,
Viraj de Silva, PhD., P.E.

Project Manager
--ATTENTION MAIL ROOM--
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ALAR AUTO-VAC SYSTEM

ALAR Auto-Vac Frlter is a skid mounted, pre-piped, and pre-wired system used for
dewatenng sludge from Air Floating units, clarifiers, wet scrubbers flocculators, chemical
precipitation systems and process liquors. The system has been used in grease and
septage receiving stations in the past. Currently Charlotte County, Florida is building a
~ grease receiving station at their WWTP and in Atlanta Georgia there are several private
grease handling facilities (Cowart's Plumbing, Sierra Septic Service, and Disposal

Solutions) in operation or under construction.

The Auto-Vac filter will remove virtually all suspended solids from liquid slurries. It is self-
cleanrng with every revolution, thus, it never blinds. With the aid of a diatomaceous earth
filter medla solid particles as small as approximately 0.5 micron are removed from the
liquid being filtered. The solids are continuously removed from the surface of the filter
media by a Stellite knife blade and then deposited into a receptacle for disposal. The
percent dry solid cake for disposal will normally be in the 30-50% range, and have the
consnstency of damp sand. Liquids typlcally can be safely discharged to the sewer system
or can be recycled back to the head of the WWTP. A high rate of grease removal could
be expected with the Auto-Vac System.

Filter Operation:
PRECOAT:
The aperator starts the filter aid mixer and adds the filter aid. When it is mixed, he then

opens the water vatve This will overflow the filter aid slurry into the filter pan. Next he
starts the vacuum pump The vacuum pulls the filter aid onto the cloth-covered drum,
building 'up a Iayer of filter aid approxrmately 3" thick. The pre-coat water passes through '
the filter aid cake, out the hollow shaft and through the vacuum pump.

FILTERING:

The liquid that |s to be filtered IS fed into the pan (feed tank by others). Level controls
maintain a constant liquid level in the filter pan. The liquid is pulled through the filter aid
cake by the vacuum, out the hollow shaft and through the vacuum pump. The solids are

left on the surface of the filter aid cake. These are continuously removed from the surface

J;\DATA\PASCO\GREASE-FACILITY-DESlGN\SNlPES-GREASE-PERMlT-FAX‘I .BWC.DOC
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by a knife blade advancing with lathe-like precision leaving a clean surface for rapid |

filtration. Semi-dry so|ids are collected in a container for landfill disposal.

CLEAN UP: |

When the knife is approximétely va" from the surfacev of the drum, it will automatically stop.

The operator then lets the pan empty to the bottom of the drum, opens the filter pan drain
valve, stops the vacuum pump, opens the spray header valve and washes the filter. This

wash water should be fed back to the feed tank so that it can be filtered with the next .

batch. The filter is now ready for the next batch.

Normally the raw grease sludge pumped from the hauling truck is aroundl pH =4.0. To |
better separate grease and water molecular bonds by the Auto-Vac Sysiem, lime needs to
be added to raise the pH to about 7.5. By raising the pH.the Auto-Vac system will
increase its flow rate from about 8 gph to 13 gph per square foot of filter area. In addition |
to increased flow rates, lime addition will also help create a higher percent dry solids cake

and extend the life of the filter by reducing the'corros_iVe nature of grease trap waste.

The following estimates show the amount of grease/septage that can be processed using
two different ALAR Auto-Vac Systems with and without [ime addition.

ALAR MODEL AV-640

6 feet in diameter and 4 feet drum length
Without Lime Addition
7 hrs/day * 75)4 ft2 * BGPH/ft* = 4222 GPD
With Lime Addition |

7 hrs/day * 75.4 f6 * 13GPH/ft* = 6861 GPD

The system layout is shown in attached Figure.

5 The Auto-Vac System will be placed inside a building (approximately 30" x 40') in Shady
Hills WWTP. The grease and sludge from an agitated holding tank (12,000 gallon cone

bottom) will be pumped thru a transfer pump to the Auto-Vac auxiliary system and filter

JADATA\PASCO\GREASE-FACILITY-DES IGN\SNIPES-GREASE-PERMIT-FAX1 BWC.DOC
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skid. A lime addition system will monitor the pH of the grease and septage waste in the
holding tank, and add lime to raise the pH to about 7.5. The diatomaceous earth storage
area will be located at the end of the building. The processed sludge will be collected in
dumpsters and the filtered water will be pumped to the headworks when a certain level is

reached.

Chopper Pumpleansfer Pump/Holding Tank

A Vaughan chopper pump (Model H4K, SHP, 400 GPM) will pump the truck contents
through a Lakeside Equipment Fine Screen (Model 31SAP) to a 6000-gallon holding tank.
The content of the holding tank will be mechanically mixed and introduced to the Auto-Vac

through a.transfer pump. Lime will be added if pH needs to be adjusted for better

performance of the Auto-Vac. _The dewatered solids will be collected in dumpsters and

transported by trucks to a certified landfill by the County.

J:\DATA\PASCO\GREASE-FAClLlTY-D ESIGN\SNIPES-GREAS E-PERMIT-FAX1.8WC.0D0C
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FOR DEWATERING SLUDGES FROM:

AIR FLOTATION UNITS

CLARIFIERS

WET SCRUBBERS

FLOCCULATORS

CHEMICAL PRECIPITATION SYSTEMS
« PROCESS LIQUORS

¢ PAINT SPRAY BOOTH

U.S. and FOREIGN PATENTS INCLUDE
2919 088 4,083,787 and 4,045,853

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

'SLUDGES GENERATED BY:

[}

‘e

CERAMIC INDUSTRY.
PORCELAIN ENAMEL
METAL PLATERS |

- PICKLE LIQUORS'

GHEMIGAL INDUSTRY
MEAT PROCESSORS
POULTRY PROCESSORS

STEEL MILLS.’

FOOD PROCESSORS
PULP & PAPER MILLS

- PHARMAGEUTICAL

METAL FINISHERS -
WASTE TREATMENT SYSTEMS
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NOT REQUIRED IF FROCESSED
~ LIDUNA CAN BE MIXED WITH
o SY&WEn '\ DUMPSTER VACUUM PUMP COQUING WATER

TYPICAL FLOW DIAGRAM OF AUTO.VAC FILTER DEWATERING
SLUDGE FROM WASTE WATER TREATMENT SYSTEM

ENGINEERING INFORMATION
v “Overall  Overall T
; ~ . Nominal  Filter = Aux. .. ... . Sk Estimated i al;
Model’ Drum Drum. * Filtering  'Skid skid . -Maxiiiimt  Shipping -, Bsnneokbt
Number  Diameter  ‘Length Area . Size Size v Blejght . weight .- Hargepe
110 1 1 21 476 D .72 800 . v 4
210 2 1 6.2 8.5x8 Iy .85 . 2100 © 6.
220 - 2 2 12.6 8.5x9 A 85 2,300 Tiagt
230 2. "3 188  65x105 A 85 . 3,200 NEE
240 2 4 25.1 8x11.3 A e 3,400 0
330 3 3 283  85xit25 A .o 1p8 0 5300 . ?lq :
340 3 4 377 -B5x126 N 104 5,500 L 18
360 3 6 56.5 9x18.6 Ja ©a3 6,200  : . 94307
640 6 4 754  -9x93. 7x9 98 9000 .33,
650 6 5 94.2 9x11.1  7x12 114 10300 . ... 38 .
860 B 6 113 gx12.1 7411 108 - 11400 .. - 49.
690 6 9 . 170 6.6x16.5 7.6x12 100 14,800 ... B9.
6120 6 12 226 9.6x195 8x16 126 18,000 - - .3 K8,
8120 8 12 302 12x18  Bx20.5 126 23,50Q e
8160 8 16 402  125x21.2 8x28 126 28,500 P [
8200 8 20 503 - 12x28  Bx28 128 - 34,000 N LI

ALL INFORMATION FOR ESTIMATION PURPOSES ONLY. FOR SPECIFIC DETAILS CONSULT FACTORY.
£, INCLUDED ON FILTER SKID .

RENTAL AND LONG-TERM LEASING

AUTO-VAC FILTERS ARE AVAILABLE FOR RENTAL. THEY CAN BE INSTALLEQ AT
YOUR PLANT FOR TESTING.

ALAR — PERSONALIZED SERVICE

WE AT ALAR OPERATE A TESTING LABORATORY ON A NO CHARGE BASIS. SEND US
A 5 GALLON SAMPLE AND WE WiLL PROPERLY SIZE AN AUTO-VAC FILTER FOR

ENGINEERING CORPORATION YOUR SPECIFIC APPLICATION.
9651 West 196th Street
Mokena, lllinois 60448
(708) 479-6100

FAX: (708) 479-9059 ' COPYRIGHT ALAR ENGINEERING CORP. 1983
BULLETIN AV 889 5M

Representative:
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Morgan, Steve

From: Gucciardo, Tom

Sent: Monday, July 15, 2002 3:15 PM

To: ‘Roger Goodwin'

Cc: Tom O'Neill; 'Douglas S. Bramlett' (E-mail); Snipes, Ed; Washburn, Bill; Burghardt, Pete;
' Morgan, Steve

Subject: RE: Consent order update

Hello Mr. Goodwin:

I have read the letter you sent to Yanisa. That letter is not the status report in
question required by the consent order. I recommend you read the consent order and
address the subject accordingly. I also have not received anything from Pasco County.
Your reports should be detailed, to include details of the in-kind projects. You may want
to coordinate with Pasco Co.

Tom G.

————— Original Message-----

From: Roger Goodwin [mailto:GoodwinR@CityofNewPortRichey.org]
Sent: Friday, July 12, 2002 8:48 AM

To: Gucciardo, Tom

Cc: Tom O'Neill

Subject: Consent order update

Mr. Gucciardo

I have attached a copy of the update letter sent on May 29 2002. I mistakenly sent it to
Yanisa Angulo.

The inkind Grand View Park sewer project is fully designed at will go out to bid later
this vear.

Hard Copy to follow.

<<Reject Project 5.28.02.doc>>

Roger Goodwin

City of New Port Richey,FL
WWTP Operations Manager
4730 West Main St.

New Port Richey, FL 34652
727-841-4563




Morgan, Steve
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From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Tom and Doug:

Gucciardo, Tom

Thursday, July 11, 2002 3:23 PM

‘Douglas S. Bramlett' (E-mail); Thomas A. O'Neill (E-mail)

Washburn, Bill; Burghardt, Pete; MacColeman, David; Squitieri, Joe; Morgan, Steve
New Port Richey Consent Agreement, OGC File No. 00-0554

Pursuant to the terms of the Consent Agreement, paragraph 15, a written status/progress report was due on or before
June 1, 2002. | have not received a status report since Ron Kramer left New Port Richey's employment. The last report
was dated November 26, 2001. Also, this report is to include in-kind projects status pursuant to paragraph 18.(c). Since
you all are doing independent in-kind projects, reports are overdue from both New Port Richey and Pasco County.

Please get ihese reports to me immediately. Please be aware that these reports are covered by the stipulated penalties
paragraph and may be requested.

Tom G.
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S ORTODA VINCENT MANNELLA, P.E.
ot SOLID WASTE/RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY MANAGER

14230 Hays Road Phone: (727) 856-0119
Spring Hill, FL 34610  Fax: (727) 861-3099

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. Z312 908 071
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

January 21, 2000

Mr. Steve Morgan

Section Supervisor

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, FL 33619 g

RE: November 17, 1999 Field Inspection, Pasco County RRF
West Pasco A2 & SW1 Landfills, Permit #PA 87-23
West Pasco Class I1I Landfill, Permit #SO51-267334 ,
West Pasco Waste Tire Processing Facility, Permit #WT51-284934
Dear Mr. Morgan:
I received your Registered Letter dated January 18, 2000, on January 19, 2000. Pursuant to your request for

a meeting, may I suggest the first complete week in February 2000. Please set the day and time, excepting
February 8th, 2000. I would hope we could meet on site for the proposed scheduled meeting.

In response to your narrative, the following is noted for you consideration:

INQUIRY:
110 - The Department has not received documentation of the proper disposal of the two roll-off
containers of hazardous waste generating in connection with the ABC Disposal dumping incident

in SW-1 on May 6, 1999.

RESPONSE:

The Department was notified of the incident when it occurred. Further verbal notification was made
that City Environmental was to provide transport and disposal of the material. Notification was not
sent to the Department after disposal. [ was not aware notification was required. Attached please
find manifests of proper disposal of the ABC hazardous waste. 1 trust this will suffice as, late, but
proper notification. Should more information be required, please contact Pasco County Hazardous
Waste Manager Farouk El Shamy, Ph.D. at (727) 847-2411, Extension 8718.




UIRY:

I1 12 - A gas monitoring program in accordance with F.A.C. 62-701.400(10)(c) and your facility
operation plan was required to be implemented for SW-1 once disposal was initiated in SW-1.
Since permanent disposal has occurred, a gas monitoring program needs to be proposed,
approved and implemented for SW-1. .

RESPONSE:

A gas monitoring plan has been initiated through a consultant Camp Dresser & McKee, Inc. (CDM).
1 have been advised that Darwish El Hajii, P.E. of CDM has been in direct communication with Mr.
Ford of the Department regarding a gas monitoring plan. Test wells have been dug as per the plan
and gas readings will be taken and will be forwarded to the consultant. A gas monitoring plan will
then be submitted to the Department for review and comments. This procedure will proceed with all
possible dispatch.

INQUIRY:

IT 17 - Several of the deficiencies noted constitute deviations from the facility’s approved
operation plan, which is part of their authorization to operate. This has been a chronic
operation problem at the facility in the past, causing potential environmental impacts and
resulting in two previous enforcement actions against Pasco County.

RESPONSE:

The above statement is most difficult to respond to. I do take exception to and disagree with chronic
problems. Perhaps your correct in referring to "potential environmental impacts" - the key word
being "potential” which did not happen. We regret the two past incidents. Further response is not
possible due to the general vague nature of the statement.

INQUIRY:

IT 24 - The facility’s operation plan indicates that the sequence of filling in all solid waste
disposal units will be from east to west. Without notification to the Department and
disregarding their operation plan, the facility is filling SW-1 in a west to east direction, contrary
to the design and operation of their leachate collection system.

RESPONSE:

Please review a revised operations plan dated February 13, 1998, submitted to the Department by
Law Environmental and Engineering, Inc., which operations plan is an integral part of the now
pending permit. The revised operation plan reads, "The method of filling wastes in an individual
disposal unit is described as follows . . . . .. ash/solid waste . . . . " etc. The detailed description refers
primarily to A-2, introduction paragraph refers to "ash/solid waste & wastes" and proceed to note
filling from northwest to southeast - I contend that is exactly what we are doing and apparently you
are in agreement with the filling method.



INQUIRY:

I 31 - Failure to place intermediate cover over solid waste in SW-1 that has remained in SW-1
in excess of 180 days and which only has tire chips as initial cover. Disposal in western portion
of SW-1 was covered with dirt, but the adequacy of intermediate cover was not verified during
this inspection.

RESPONSE:

Unfortunately I regret to agree with your comments in this section. The reasons are many but most
pressing is Pasco County had originally planned to return the temporary stored M.S.W. to the
Resource Recovery Plant (RRP) for combustion, but plant conditions changed and the transfer was
not possible.

1 am securing cover fill material and covering the permanently stored M.S.W. under the intermediate
tire chip cover. Currently, I am utilizing two 18cy tandum trucks 10 hours per day and this area will
be in compliance by February 4, 2000.

1 wish you would have checked the ‘adequacy of the intermediate cover’ for verification during your
inspection.

INQUIRY:

II 40 - F.A.C. 62-701.510(1)(a) requires that solid waste disposal units receiving waste after
January 6, 1993 comply with the water quality monitoring requirements of F.A.C. 62-701.510
and F.A.C. 62-522. While the facility was maintaining Sw-1 as a solid waste temporary storage
area, they were not required to upgrade their monitoring program to comply with these
requirements. Now that solid waste disposal has been initiated in SW-1, the facility groundwater
monitoring plan needs to be modified to come in compliance with the above referenced rule
requirements.

RESPONSE:

The inquiry statement is correct. Please be advised that QORE, Inc. is preparing contract for both
the A-2 ground monitoring well and the required well(s) for Sw-1 as well as the updated modified
ground water monitoring plan. The Department should anticipate this work to be started and
completed in an expedious manner.

NOTED: Deficiencies related to ash disposal unit A-2
INQUIRY:

I 24 - According to the approved sequence of fill plan for A-2 (Figure 8.2B of the proposed
operation plan), lifts were to be filled to design height (above berms) as filling proceeded
eastward. The northwest corner of A-2 is not filled to this height and filling is presently
occurring further east. This fill sequence was specifically designed to correct existing and avoid
leachate management problems in A-2.



RESPONSE:

Please refer to the revised operations plan prepared and submitted to the Department by Law
Environmental of April 13, 1998. The filling of the disposal unit A-2 is in compliance with the revised
operations plan. The revised operations plan is apparently working well. The Leachate Management
Plant (L.M.P.) has been taken off line both in December 1998 and December 1999 due to lack of
leachate to process. The L.M.P. is put back in operation when leachate in the Crom tank is at
elevation 15/18 feet, which in 1999 was February 10, 1999 to March 11, 1999 when the plant was
taken off line to start up again June 6, 1999 till December 25, 1999. In 2000, we may assume start
up will be about the same time depending on the weather. I trust we can agree the operation plan
for leachate process and control is working well.

INQUIRY:

11 38 - It appeared that ash had spilled off trucks exiting A-2 onto the access and haul road. The
operator present during the inspection indicated that the spilled ash would be picked up shortly
thereafter.

RESPONSE:

1 did receive word of this incident the day of the inspection. Ash spilling from the hauling trucks has
been addressed. Ogden Martin has been advised by letter, copy attached, which speaks for itself.

All County personnel have been directed to look for spillage of ash everywhere on site, especially in
the area of the rain cap - where potential contamination may occur. Personnel have been directed
to sweep, clean and remove all possible potential contamination. [ trust this will not happen again.

INQUIRY:

II 40 - Monitor well 4MW-13D, which was to be installed by January 1, 1996, has not been
installed. The failure to install this and other delinquently installed wells is part of the
Department’s outstanding enforcement action with Pasco County. As recent as October 29,
1999, the Department notified the County in writing of their obligation to install this well.

RESPONSE:

The above statement is correct and Pasco County has acted on this well 4MW-13D. Task Order is
in process with QORE, Inc., Larry Maron, P.E. to implement the well construction as soon as
possible.

INQUIRY:

I1 44 - Ash has overtopped the berm in a couple of places along the southern haul road, adjacent
to the rain cell cover, spilling onto the rain cell cover, which is design to prevent stormwater
from contacting ash and becoming leachate. Such spillage must be prevented to allow discharge
of rain water on top of the rain cell cover as stormwater.



RESPONSE:

This matter will be addressed immediately. We are not aware of any spillage of contamination on
the rain cap. However, this item will be addressed and regraded as may be required.

NOTED: Deficiencies related to the Class 111 disposal unit
INQUIRY:

II 18 - Both the northern and eastern side slopes on the disposal unit were at a greater than 3
to 1 grade. This grade is required to be maintained in order to insure proper grades at closure
of these slopes and is required by F.A.C. 62-701.500 (7)(c).

RESPONSE:

Be advised that the north slope is graded at a 3 horizontal to 1 vertical and is in compliance. The
east slope is not, nor should it be. Please refer to permit drawings, the east slope joins and will
become contiguous with unit No.2 of the Class 11l disposal unit. The slope of the east is set inside of
Unit No.1 and Unit No.2 separation berm to provide for leachate collection. Please recall leachate
from Unit No.l in the Class III disposal unit is pumped to the Shady Hills WWTP for treatment, as
well as leachate from Unit No.4, while Units 2 & 3 predrain to the roadway berm.

INQUIRY:

I1 24 - The northern slope of the current disposal area is not located at the northern edge of the
cell, but instead in approximately 50 feet interior of the edge of the cell. This deviation in the
filling plan approved as part of the facility’s operation plan has not been approved by the
Department and negatively impacts maintenance of the northern side slopes, the facility’s future
ability to close the northern slopes properly and may be altering the designed stormwater flow.

RESPONSE:

The northern edge of the Class I cell is not 50 feet in the interior of the northern edge of the cell.
Respectfully suggest a revisit with either the site manager or superintendent and we will be pleased
to show the slope edge is set as per plan.

Noted: Waste Tire Facility
UIRY:

An accumulation of off-road tires was noted in the waste tire facility which is not indicated on
the facility site plan. Please notify the Department of the intended disposition of these tires and
whether the facility intends to continue to maintain an off-read tire storage area in the waste
tire facility.



RESPONSE:

You are correct in your observation. Please recall the Department requested that Pasco County
provide help to the Conner Waste Tire problem. Over the years, Conner had on his property some
5000 tons of tires. The clean up consisted of some 200/250 off-road tires. As part of the clean up and
keeping our commitment to the Department, we accepted these off-road tires.

Your inquiry to the disposition of these tires is ongoing. It is my understanding that off-road tires are
not regulated.

Final disposition will be either landfilling and/or mass burn disposal. In either event, all off-road
tires shall be cut into a minimum of 8 reasonably equal pieces.

I trust this letter responds to your inquiries. If the first week of February is not convenient, please advise of
another time. Please remember Mr. Bramlett, who will attend, has a very tight schedule but with patience
and careful scheduling, we can meet in the immediate near future.

Solid Waste Facility Manager

VM/sle



PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

VINCENT MANNELLA, P.E.
SOLID WASTE/RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY MANAGER

14230 Hays Road Phone: (727) 856-0119
Spring Hill, FL 34610  Fax: (727) 861-3099

November 22, 1999

Mr. Robert Sitz

Operations Manager

Ogden Martin of Pasco, Inc.
14230 Hays Road

Spring Hill, FL 34610

RE:  Ash hauling from Ash House

Dear Mr. Sitz:

Please be advised that your employees are loading the ash hauling truck beyond the spillage limit. I have
received an unfavorable report from FDEP noting that this site shows indications of ash spilled along the ash

route from the ash house to the ash disposal unit A2.

I'would appreciate it if you would instruct both the ash loader operator and the truck driver to double check
the load prior to leaving the ash house.

Environmentally spilled ash on our site roadways is a technical environmental excursion and the over loading
of trucks must cease.

I thank you for your following through on this matter and it is most important.

incent Mannella, P.E.
Solid Waste Facility Manager

VM/sle



#-0p 10:17 FROM:CITY ENVIRON™TNTAL 8136288842

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

Emergency Contact Telephone Number

T0: 17278613899

Pt : YD wso

g 6

d B T RN T
i . Page 1 information in tha sheded araas is
UN‘FOHM HAZARDOUS 1. Genarator's US EPAID No. ,DOM#I‘KQM 2 ined Fodaral aw.
WASTE MANIFEST £LO9B4179002. - FRETR| o g |rerewiearyFe
3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address PASCO COUNTY SOLID WASTE : A. State Manifast Dacumeni Number %
'3 ATTN: FAROUK EL SHAMEY -
o 7530 LITTLE RD., #204 B. State Generstar's 1D
9| |4 GenerawrsPhona {777 gh7.8041 NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34654 S
'3 | 5. Transportar 1 Company Name 8. US EPA D Number C. State Transponer's 10 &%
g USL CITY ENVIRONMENTAL | . F -9 . M (813)623-5302 5y
‘4| 17, Transpanter 2 Company Name 8 US EPA 10 Number E. StaloTransponer's 1D Sk
S I . e e e £ Transponer's Phone 29
19, Designated Fecilily Name and Sile Address 10. US EPA [0 Number G. Stala Facility's D
‘a USL CITY ENVIRONMENTAL : P
E 2002 NORTH ORIENT ROAD H. Fecility's Phone ¥
& TAMPA, FL 33619-4453 | . F1098)5324%4 - y {813)623-5302 e
- | [71.US DOT Oescription (including Praper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and 1D Number) 12, Contalners 'IL ?{;, J :l.‘ ] X
I, v No. | Tyee Quaniity Wivol | waste No. % 3
Alle v *a WAZARDOUS VASTE SOLID, N.0.S. (F003, F005), 9, NA3077 (rgsr) FON3 FOOS  [*%e
3 PG I11,(F003, FOOS) : L 0
ens:17k00 S CW|G2 000 £
Ml
e
AN
e :
AR 2y
HE 24
g 73 )
e ;
«: J, Additional Decriptiona for Materldls Usted Aove . ;%" R K. Handiing Cedaes for Wastes Listed Above w¥x]
i4| |21 Pas 012 - F-LISTED DERRIS .\ g LRI AT -
I ILIS T ST R : a) Miel b }
A1e - AR o AN ¢) 8) £
N M srmmarmarisions s Addonal momalon - aHAS-2
A | wos BRSV AR tronal Informaten SITE ADDRESS:
, 24 HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE (813) 623-5312 14230 HAYES RD
SPRING HILL FL 34610
:’: 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | heraby deciare thaf tha contenls of thig conalgnment are fully and accurately described above by proper ehipping name and are clessified, |73
7y packed, marked, and labeted. ang are in all espacta in proper condition tor transpon By highway according to ppisable internatdonal and national govemnmantal rogulations. 3
o 1t 1 am a targe quaniity peneralor, | cartify that | have 8 program In place i reduce the valume and toxiclty of waste genarated 1o the dagres | have determined to be aconomically R
"‘& pmdc«eabln ang hat | have selectad tha praclicuble methad of treatmant. 8torage, of disposal cutrently avallable 1o ma which pfimizea the preaent and future (hreat fo human health |8
; .; anu'.ﬂf. :g"f::g‘:glmg:g r'\ gf;oam small qua‘ﬂw genarater, | have made A goad falth aflor @ minimize my waete gansaiof anc select the best wasts management method thatis | 3
) - \
v’/; ‘L <BdniearTyped Name TSignal \Y \ Month Day Year
A X = m\V ) N 1 -21e-5172
§1] & |77 Transportec 1 Acknowledgamant of Recsipt of Melcrials U Y
WA PrintedAyped Name /e
4 N — Signature Month Day Year |.%
HE| Tremothy Dead T T, L I 20351798
;f': g 18, Tranaponer 2 Aclnowladgement of Receipt of Maferials L — // §
AT Prinied/Typed Name < & .
,. E ignature Manth Day Ysar
179, Oiscrapancy Indication Space I I
20. Facility Ownar or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardoys materlals covered' h%s manifest except as noted in llam 19,
mﬁype Name - "
r Signafure/ b4 Montn Day Y
5 A i/ v
_-' e r\A’ - AA - 1 2_ 0‘ T

ORIGINAL - RETURN TO GENERATOR

~




UL s Y W

17278613693

8136282842 TO

CITY ENUIRONMENTAL

17 FROM

)
.

TAN-28-20 10

CCHTY tw‘_m‘}ﬁfﬂl’-:— CIRTIFICATE OF Z1SPGSAL 1192210

SLRVI.ee = 07 FiCRICA PASOD CUUNSY SOLIE WASTE

:‘9\1'*&." L 33719 MMIPISTE 12333

TEN SCORENT( 7S A449A
BTN -NBIUKD INBCUND  INROLND MRNIFZSU SUTAITND T2EATMEN? ATBEIRT SICSOUND CTTROIRD
OMIATEEe 8 ASR/LIE WZIGHT DT DESCRIFIIgk FRCILITY BISCRETION ARIFRST 3HIP BAIE PAGEZ/LINF.
001z 05PN : 524.08  SAZARLOLS WASTE SOLIT, N.G.S. LAL DLAOH/PINZHO0D Svdtusenareiass G570 12430795 oLk :
091 205 fht T15.03  ZALKRDOTS WRSTE SCLIE, M.C.S. mlbmr\','f-mz\\orm LA Al 00570 12/36798 N !
991 205 PA= ; €54.05 FAZARDCUS WASIE SCLIS, N.0.S. LATDLXG/ PINZH0OD Crrtaredisane 03370 12730735 0i/A :
901205P3em t 5?'3-03 EAZARDCUS WASTH SGLID, H.-C.S. L2 DLNK/ PIUZWOID trseapsaTsLENne 01570 12430793 0iA
99‘205‘,‘"’_; 651.0¢ FAZAEDOUS WASIE S6LID, X.0.S. LAIDLAK/ PINZWIID RTerrrerT 01570 12/30/95 o1/

: certify tid’ §}e sbove information is lrue ard correct o the west of my xaowlsdce.

e m——
e : T iai. Op2rabions Manzger



Bureau o! Bolid & Hazardoud Wasts Mgt
2600 Buil Strest, Columbia, SC 28201
Phone; (803). 734.5200 .

Emergency & Holidays: (603} 283-6488

South Cardhaa De"pa'r-tment; of He
%LS\_ ~and Environmental Control

lsase gt or type. - (Form.designed for use on glite (12-piteh) typowrtat) Forin Apprave OME o, 2080-0435.. Bxpi

4 s;io;ss

" . . 1.Qenerator'sUS EPA B No.-- - - - - o MANFESTDOOUMENTNO.. 2, Page 1. - - | Information. -in. the .shhégd areas... is.
UNIFORM HAZAggngs o g ' ot . |net required by, Fedaral. law, but I8
. WASTE MANI r|nlplelslaliizlololola i 11 21R191F by Siale law.
a. Gan_eralgg'aName and Maﬂlng?Addi_-ese . )
- PASCO ‘COUNTY SOLID WASTE - |
14230 HAYS ROAD —~  SPRING HILL, FL 34610
e comediorarrons (727 ) RAT8041 . .
5.  Tranaporter 1 Company Name ’ 8. ™US EPA ID Number - \ T,
___A.R. PA lelrlnla b 121 Lol dalals
7. Transporter 2 Company Name Iu, ’ | ‘ |us EPAID quborl ' | ‘ I
9. Designated Faclity Name and Site Address 10. US EPA (D Numbar :
37, . P . PN . .
S UL DT RPR A LLREET LEPPI PFI BOPFR/SRFPIERRI I
Route 1, Box 255 U w010l o) ods]ede
Pinewood, South carolina 29725, | sl ol olol 7fol3 1} 5{edels
) ) k . 12, ~ Containers i '
1. us DOT Descripton (inciidling Proper Shipping Nemes; Hazerd Class, and:iD Number). - -~ - . SRS Type o '. "TS“I gdﬁnw" o
o RO HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID, N.O.S. (TOLUENE,XYLENE) (EST})
9, MA3077, P6IIX _ o oo chée'o
(FO03,F005) .. .. . . , [9] PPBo:
G /b i Y e ety
€ .
N
|E
4R
A
T
0
R
# i : ] " A X Sar il Rl Ane ;"cl"-’l‘r"x"r‘.";'j
16. .. 8pacial Handling Instrustions- and Additional information . o Puni»clapﬁmng n‘:v:rmmgm: cmfefgan,olmlqmebcnrsesnm:rﬂa‘lg_
B . o average 37-minutes for 0 of QTSP )
o . . . o } o - o ) - waswn:glnymwmnnaamsm!mm Th:qmc(umslrfne.
1 wo# 240181 - g i e B e
- : . . suggestone 1dr regutmyg fhis burden, 0 Owef.imotmatiors Pgficy Branch
. o L . . . . PM:223; U8 Environmantal Protachgn AE:'?“YJ"\ M St 8SW.
75 GENERATOR'S CEATIFICATION: | Foraby dociara Thal the cantents of thia consignment aro fully and eiad anva O s S S AR
;Tl Iabeled, and are in all respects in proper condl(lon_ for transponr;:y r?tghwaay mum\zn:oaar:pfﬂé%%n?nmuqx and mﬂmmngem mgsuh' mﬁeﬂwfv assxaetg Hpascbk:tg'cna'ranm
am a large quantity generator, | cerlify ihat | have a program in lace to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated degree’ o o :
g?e:gg{'gr’?fcﬁ% '%rttaﬁ:g:;b‘lg :3:‘ ;Ra:' elar'x&v:r"%elteh%teg \t'?'% :';aec’::g%g'!‘o :ﬁthod of tra?tmem, storage, or%ls | ctg'rggﬂy eav;ﬁa'gl% xgg'ﬁ:mﬁ;-gﬁﬁmggm :
. gﬁrneratlon and select the best waste management mathod that is avﬁlIablgr?oanfemaanmm'ﬂtz&egggﬁrﬁ made 9 good falth effort to minimize my wasw[ Date
rinted/Typed Name Slgnat T )
- o S . : R PR, . Month'  Day  Year
Y wes NAMMELLA ) e VE N orald 9
T |17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgsment of Receipt of Materiala [ - ————— S ———
R Printec/Typed Name i Data
A j o ) ) Signature PP
18 R | A - B
18 h ANORESES )/, LU
0 |18, Tranaporter 2 Acknowledgement or Receipt of Materlals - N =
. ? Printed/Typed Name - DR R " T Sian
E - ghature
~-.[13. Discrepancy indication Space . o o R
| Doutedo prechiaical Oroblems Jhe wask oas
n Due s mechiaienl Problems dhe wask waks
\nof o plelely o« Red,
| 1ot dusmped comp &J.t,_,o Tl .{,ba fo
L : e, :
| 20. FACILITY O.wnar' or Operator: Ce:lliomion of raco’zl"ol hazardous materlals covered by this manifest oxeept.ua noted In ftem 16..
T [Printed/Typed Nama -
v )\ " . ; ghature
A, Bnderon




South Caro! 'a Department of HC 'th  worewspe

‘and Environmental Control e

Form Approved OMB No. 2080-0038. Expires 8-30-88

Please rlt or type. (Form designed for uge on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.)
.G 'g US EPA ID No. MANIFEST DOCUMENTNO. |2, .Page 1 information in the shaded areas Is
* UNIFORM HAZARDOUS . 1‘ aneratovf ° ofg not required by Federal law, but is
WASTE MANIFEST IR AR NN e R |3 |2 P |1 1 by State law.

3. Generator's Name _g.r'm.Ma‘l‘l.lcng Address
Pl s ORI SOED

= i "i 3

4. Generator's Phane { e
§.  Transporter 1 Company Name

US EPA ID Number

Aaite R TR bopadols bz dsl el dale
7. Transponer 2 Company Name |a, | J I |Us iEPA llIJ NuTwl l I I
Dasignated Facliity Neme avng}SI_le Addrgs_;si N 10. US EPA ID Number 6
" o $ WAl e

e S £ ,!',_;"’ '.-,‘E‘,_|.~.-{‘-_-: © ik S oei 41 Vg i of g S Y
LALal dir’ EAtAkohinental/ Gervices bf Sobth’ Catblina; ' Ihei
Route 1, Box 255

Pinewood, South Carolina 29125 | sl | ol ol 7lol3]7lsls]sls

1. Containers

14

. . 13. f
1". oT tion (inch P i X , and 10 Numbei Unit |
US DOT Desoription (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, an umber) No. Type Total Quantity il
PR SN Y A L R L Vef el e v TS . L i .
T MAROTT. ITX
i '.LS,J’ Eﬁ! ?*’05'__‘_' 1% IH‘ I [ LV |v’.’- &

DOAPPIMZmMOD
o

Lol

P' . P,.‘ . l -',lz',;.[

15, Special Handling Instructions and Addttional Information Puniic r@0OMING Dur0eN 10t 1S Claction of igrmaton (S agumated fo
avarage 37 minules for g 15 mnutes for and 50
menutes for fragunent SIOTAE ANG isposal taciites This inctudas kme

WO Stk

"i)', for reviewing mistructions gathenng date. and compieting and revewing
ihe form Send commems regarding e burden estimele. inClucing

‘ ;:gqtsuons for requcing ttes burden 10 Chual iformanon Policy Branch

o Gigy . PRSI ooy s . 223, US Environmentsl Protectan Agency 401 M St SW

REN A 2 Jem by 2Lty RO Wesninglon. D C 20480, nd (0 tne Ofhies of Information and Regutatory
T -7 Rt Affars Qfice ot Management and Budge! Wasnington DC 20603

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby daclare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by ! .
d C proper ship name and are classified, packed, marked,
and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and national gavernment regulatfolnng and the laws of the State mpasOum Carolina.

If  am a large quantity generator, [ certify that | have a program In place to reduce the volume and toxicit i
. y of waste generated to the degree | have determined to
be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicabie method of treatment, storage, or disgosal cugnemly available (ogme which minimizes the
a

present and future threat to human heaith and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, | hav
: , mi
generation and select the best waste management method that is avél!able to me andqlhal | ga% afford. ® made & good faith affart to minimize my w“(el Date
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
v . . B K . :
Thz T A — : lll}l |
Ty porter 1 A Wt of Raceipt of Materials Dat
A Printed/Typed Name i » -
A - ; Signature / Month  Day  Year
8 AP I S e R ¥ T |5 7
P 1\, (Wl ud W8] { I'(A’\? & 5 m pY A !J";‘L&’f'il" X TN e, i l}lf |""j If" ‘3[‘
g 18. Transporter 2 Acknowladgement or Recelpt of Materials Aaay M A e ™ :
- Date
T Printed/Typed Name Signature
FE' Month  Day Yoar
19. Discrepancy Indication Space | l I l | L
F a. | I I A . ] bs. ¢ [ I T I ibs.
A ‘ | |
c el 1t 1 1) lws a | I T | I bs.
|
L
20. FACRI H
i TY Owner or Operator: Certitication of receipt of by this ifest except as notad in item 10.
T [Printed/T;
M rin yped Namo Signature

Month  Day Year

B8 APMNMFEDATARYIA AAnY

EPA Form 8700-22 (REV. 9/88) Previous Editions are Obsolete (DHEC 1988 REV. 5/89)



Loe =D 1o PR CL Y ENULRUINEN - S A U ¢ s e
Bet<1G-gf DA:STom  FromeEd PENTHL - dbons . Rt =1 X T L

dection 6- PCB & TSCA Information
Qosppen 1649ppm () 50499 ppm [ 500+ppm

6.1) Whar is the concenmration of PURs in the wase! SAYone

6.2) Does the Waste contain PCB contamination from 4 sauee with a conceotration 250 ppm? g‘;as o0 :
6.5) Divas this waste contain free Yiquids? (use pasax Elver e o Y:: ' o

85.4) Has rhis wasra been processed into a non-Jiquid foxm?
If yos, whas was the cosceiteation of PCBs pelor to procassing? .3 , g;—m gpm (1 600+ gpm

5.5) 1s the non-Nquid PCB waste in che form of sail, wagn, dobris, o other contamdinated wedial a y“ S

£ 6) Are you 2 FOB capacivor masafacturer o PCE equipment menufacturer? ) ) 88 ’

6.7) Hus tho PCB Artice (e ., wansformer, bydraulic machine, PCR.contaminated eloctrical equipsonz) hisea draised/flushed
of all PCBs and decontaminared in acsordance with 40 CFR 761.80()? sfdbua, O Yes )ﬁo

Section 7- Benzene NESHAP Information
7.1) Does the waaie sneai come from a facility with oae of tha SIC codes Yisned under dha NESH:P?

MEIHALSIL Qves
. i AB st
;: g g:':? ;;;; 7.9) Does yerr campany manage wastes from faclicies with Total Annnal Mﬂg (TAB) 210 Myt
Wis 2862 291 5 A Yea °
W0 2343 28% | BIf you answered “NO” to question 7.1 AND 7.2 plaase akip co Sacticn 20,
B Ter wos | 7.8) Does the wasme contain »10 % wasar? Qves A
2823 1861 1899 7.4)What ix the TAR quansty fox your fheility? ______,,_.__Mm
34 a2 212 | 7.5) Docs the wasse contain 1.0 me/ky veral Benzene? Qe 2% -
2434 2677 sus3 | 7.6) Whae is the toxal Benzene concenteation: in youz waste? _____ percent OF e P PR
2635 2804 9511 (Do net use TCLP analyticat results. Accepoble loborotery wuntheds iaclude 8400, 5340, £260, GOD, anrd 6B4)

Section 8 - Waste Constituent Information
$ COMPLETE FOR MICHIGAN 91$£08AL WASYE TREATMENTELANT AND WAXNE DISPOIAL ONLY.

8.1) Does thic waste comsain any “Pematially Odorous Constituents” as defined in the BQ Resonpce Guida® Qe Hho

8.2) Duea this waste cootain asy MVOC constitusats as deSnad in the EQ Resource Guide? @ Yes 2

8.8) 1o chis waste subisre o Subpart CC xegulation (i.e. contain 2500pmn (VOCs) Valatlls Organtt Camapoundsy? [Xves ﬁ"ﬂ
B If 8., 8.2 ox 5.3 ia "yes wplense ndicate the cansduents snd their conceatrations in the takle provided in Sazsion 5

. e

Section 9 - Reclomation/Recyeling/Fuel Blending
P Comolere for Miphizan Reasyvuzy Svatams ONLY

9.1) Heax value (BTOAL): . 9.8) Wharar (%)
9.2y Chlorineid), 9.4) Solide ()

Section 10 - Certification

I cernity ther all information (including attachments) is complete and factual and ie an accurate
representation of the ¥nown and suspected, hazards, pertaining to the waste described herein. I authorize
EQ's Resource Teagq to add supplemental formation to the waste approval file, provided I am «ontactsd

H/ Printed Name \/mcg Mannglla
loonty Solud Waste e Manager e O - 49

The gansrtor's signatum mst sppets on the EG Wane

docinant s i ol fom ot AT LSt oIy W SUDT,  eee  10 Conty wis
auntvoried to maks aormin modilie: hé 4

et mﬁﬂmmmmmbemmwwi;{mmcf'm intarmnation providad on B¥s fonm, the a0akion or retmavet of

&3 1998 BQ « Tha Eaviionmeneal Quafity Compsngy

Page 3 (625



LoE S LI PG LLY ENVAKUNMENTHL  B1ancbdode TP IFTATEEY Iy hE
Oct-1F-i8 0A:56om  FromeE SUGEZINEY g MGl K.DB PR3
DUCLKINE » -~ ZEAOIInG A £ VABS trtmw amggememeie 2 770 (T !

tqine

' . Mo Vo

™q .oy

w ©

nsmﬁ&‘?& ey regulations (40 CFR.261) and Michigan Act 451 Rules: Caos o Coletz)
4.2 1 vhis an EPA RCRA ligted haserdons waste (F, K, Por U ‘m’es Ore LN —-9.92..-
4.3) 1 this & MICHIGAN hasaedous warte (Other than RCRA)? = <09 QNe
&4 s tiue a MICHIGAN nontwzardous liguid indwacrial waste? QYes mn
45) Does this weats exceed LDR maammens standacds? Q Yes "
4.6) Tloase indicare if this wosts styeam cavries an EPA RCRA hazardous waste cods (D001-D043):
D001 Doeo this waste exbibit de characteristic of ignitabibity? Yeo i

What iz the fash poinr of (s waste?: <o F Do0-140°F r140°F %&W F

- Iz tho oraste an exidizer? Q Yos

D002 Tioas vhis waste exlibic the charactorictio of corrasivicy? QO Yes'

Whot is the pH of this wasts® D2 Qees 510 Q103324 Q226
D003 Doas this wasre exiibiz the charactoritvie of reactivivy? 01 Ves o .

Dogs this waste contain reactive syanide 2 350 pyen O reactive sulfide = 500 ppma? D ¥es JBo
Code Regulatory Level Conacnteation [Code Level

TCLP (myil, (if abowe) (ma/l)
DOB4  Arvénic 6 Below Wabove___ 1D024 me-Cresad 200
DOGE  Bacuwn 100  Below Clabove___ D025 p-Cresal 200
DOOE  Cadwmivm % Below Clavove 1026 Cresols 200
D007 Chromivm & Below Clabave D027 1.4-Dichlmobenzene 7.5
DOOS Lead & Helow (JAbave______ |D028 1,2.Dichloromhane 05
D09  Mercury 0.2 Bolow (Jabow . |D029 1,1Dichlmoethylons 0.7
POL0  Selenium b Bobow Llahove___ ... |D0SG 2.4-Dinicrotaluens 018
D011 Silver 5 Relow Qabove . {D0S: Heptachlor 0.008
D012 Endrin 002 Below Uabove___ ... [0032 Hoxschlorobensene 0.18
D013 Lindane 0.4 Relow hove D033 Hexachlarobutadiene 0.5
D04 Methoxychloar 10 Bolow dabove, D034 Eexachloroechsne 3.0
DOY5 Toxaphane 05 - Below QlAbave DORE Mexhyl Bthyl Kowme 200
DOs 24D 1@ Below Dahone_______ [DORG Nimobensms #
DOYT  2.4,6.3P(Silvex) 1 Below (Olabove ___ {DCAT Peontochlorophanel 100
D018 Reazane 05 Below UAbove______ [D0B8 Fytidine &
DS CurtwaTerrachloridel.5 Bolow (Jabore. . |D03s Terachlarcsthylene 0.7
gg:(; fé;:’-;rdme a.08 Batow Qabove__ D04Q Tyichlovosthylsne 05
rohqnzene 100 Belaw Oahove___ D041 2.4,5-Trichlosopbanal 400

D022 Chloreform 6.0 Below Clabove . [D042 2.4.6-Tricdlorophsnol 2
D25 o-Crasol 200 Below Qabove_______ |D0s3 Vinyl Chloride a2

47 The andbﬂs comstituant infrmacion is hasad on: Mna!yms (Please arrach for review) () Genaxater Koowl U Bxh
4.6) 1F thia ia o charctavistie (Dwodad) hazardous waste, doos it concain undeclying hasardous conativuents? O Ves ) Qna
=¥ [¢yen, planer indicate the underlying hesaxdous constituents sad cuncentrations i Sectiod §

pUT WAS
ety aseaen 2

or ol ar mgf

© 159 Q- T Envisamoncl Quniy Comprey 4 1 1) 1_; is Abbached Yage 2 (@38,
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L-2T-2% 1S: 36 FROP:CITY ENUIRDNMENTAL 8136280842 Tz L?e cibodddr ..

0c1-16-8% D456  FeomeEQ UULaLIeP
' REPORTFORTEW APPROVALS ___
@ WASTE CHARACTERIZATION RTEE .

[ 770 EXPECSTE YOUR WASTE APPROVAL PLEASE COMPLETE THIS
Please Choosa One EQ Managemaent Facility

. s nas. Inc
T Michigan Disposal Waste () Wayne Disposal, Inc. GM:uhnsm]?ne;g::& fﬂi‘ﬁ’
Treatmeant Plant : Subitle C Landfill (-meﬂﬂmw;mr' ment)
@eabiizaion xd Traormen) et B ot Sarvice Landfl) 36345 Van Born Rosd
O N. I.9¢ ica Dheivy - A ki 174
4%ﬁ‘ieuwillr-):. mw;?m Belleville, MI 4811% Romulus, MI et
EPA ID# MID 000 724 831 EPA 1D # MID 048 090 633 Ef'a; %0_ *;g.ff aﬁ?‘:ﬁﬂﬂ
PH: 1.800-502.5480 PH: 1.800-892-6489 et yhod
FX: 1.860-592-3339 P 1-800.592-5428
WASTE COMMON NAME:

Section I - Generatar & Customer Information
EQ Custmer No,

Generavor EPA ID & FLDARA :f'QQ'z_ | Inveicing Company, = &- : T

Ganoratay g A UL !;.:;.‘. o D‘W‘, A“m&m-ﬂhmm

Parility Addresy L I ] 2L 32 'w_,_ﬁm&-r Lo f® < f 1P
=PI HY eate K b Zin A o0 | Counmy b4, S &,

Ciry

w BB conan Dina

Mailing Addresa (f diffaran 183 ML Five BCMMI_&%.
v é&.&ﬁ&m{sﬁm&wgg_@sq =V T TS T Y PToey g
Gonerator Conmat_ﬁ%tl &Em(‘ M. ___gk_.s.b.ﬂsn\t Tochnical Contant %9‘9 }-‘:“Lulgb,:,t s:ugs

Tin ("N Phone_ S owyte €

P s ™

Section 2 - Shipping and Pachaging Information

8 1) Shipping voluma__ %= & = C oo | 23)Pacasiag: (sheck all that apply)
Shipping frequency: Time Only  (J Anoual Bolid (Yd* « 2000 Yba/yd®h
. Q) Buik Salid (Ton >2000 Dhe/yd?)
£.9)DOT shipping onme_ ¥ e2erding \Jesbe | O BukLigido(ph
g _s;_\ ' 3 Cabic Yerd Boxes
=ssticl N0 § Drums .
- (3 Othex (paliartzad, 3 gal. pails. ¢ta)
. Please deoscribe, ,
Section 3 - Physical Characteristics
3.1) Color{destribe): ¥ gurdh v i i
9.2) Odor (descibe): Y et ;“.t","‘;’;i‘i“.a‘.’iiff pincy . sey chomieat
8.5) Phywical ozace ar 70 °F: (eheek all that appiy) ﬁg;g 15 = Soi.d Jeske w0 B %
Betid QD O Liquid (2 Siudze -
3.4) Dova this waeto soorzin’: (cheok all thax apply) ——te ---—%
8 Frae Liguids gM&ml fines — :: —
Powders Hy rasidue Ty o
O Biodogzaduble serbasts , _ Tealn (6
3.5) Does this wasw contain?; (choek all that apply) 4.7) Does thia waste contain > 30% sanfaming bed S0l D1
QX Asbestas - friable d Pyrephoric wasre debzis by voluma, based on visual inspsction?
{3 Ashesvos - non-fiable O Reactive waste (debais is greater than 2.6 inchen n sice)
L Diowins Q Shock Sensitive waste Ir ﬁemu, dmmn ibe below sud 7 ” EQ Basgugen G
Q Fuam . D Radicactive wasts N = utrm emen R o ddppriy = Saé .&‘ﬁﬂ!

f, .

73 19498 EQ « The Env Inacvmaenta) Cuoedity Co :
y Cantpny Page | (o8
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. Customer Notification And Certification Page ' of 3
Generator Name/Location:_ PASCO COUNTY SOLID WASTE/14230 HAYS ROAD/SPRING HILL,—Fl—34640

EPA 1L.D. Number:___ F1.D984179002

Waste Profile or ARF Designation: PW~-07202-4101

Manifest Number:

EPA Waste Number(s): _ F003,F005 .

Waste Analysis Available? Yes (attached) No _On file at receiving facility __X__
restricted Waste Notification (Caregory 1)

Mukmembelowifyougenmteawastathatisnotnlmddiaposalraﬁcudwaste(mewmtehasnonpplicableuwmem
standards).

a Inoq)jnhaxtnmﬁzmwarwmﬂwwamdnroughmlyxisadmdngardnmxhhukdnq{dnmm;upponﬂd:mﬂﬁudm that the waste is nos
restricted as specified in 40 CFR 268, Subpars D or any applicable prohibitions set forth in 40 CFR §268.32 or RCRA Section 3004(d).

Rest ‘ is Notification (Cazegory 2)

Mark statement (2a) below if you generate a waste that is restricted from land disposal (the waste has applicable treatment standards).
NOTE-1: A waste may pass one or more standards and require treatment or be varianced for others. In this case, all applicable
categories must be checked. NOTE-2: D001, D002 and D012 - D043 wastes must be evaluated for underlying constituents found
in 40 CFR §268. 48 (Table UTS), that are reasonably expected to be present. A list of these constituents must be included on FORM
B, or attached to and accompany this notification with each waste shipment. Mark statement (2b) if you generate a debris waste that
will be treated to the alternate debris standards located in 40 CFR §268.45.

& (2a) Restricted Waste Notification

I nodifyy that I am familiar with the waste through analysis and testing or through knowledge of the waste to support this notification thas the waste is subject
to the treatment standards specified in 40 CFR §268 Subpart D. The waste: (a) must be treated to the appropriate regulatory treatmen: standard, by the
appropriate regulatory treatment method; (b) qualifies for a variance as described in category 3 below; or (c) meets some or all of the standards as
described in Category 4 below.

72} (2b) Alternate Debris Treatment Notification: This hasardous debris is subject to the altemate treatment standards of 40 CFR §268.45.
The waste contains the following contaminants gubjest to trestment (check all that apply]:
§268.45(®)(1)- Toxicity charactaristic debris; ’
X__ 8268.45(b)(2)- Debris contaminated with listad waste;
§268.45()(3)- Cyanide reactive debris.

ce. Notification (Caregory 3)

Mgrk the statement below and list the applicable variance date on Form B, if you generate a waste which does not require treatment
prior to land disposal because of a variance (including a case-by-case extension under 40 CFR §268.5, a nationwide variance under
40 CFR §268 Subpart C, a no migration petition under 40 CFR §268.6, or other applicable variance).

0

1 notify pursuans to 40 CFR §268.7(a)(3) that I am familiar with the waste through analysiz and testing or through inowledge of the waste io support this

norification that this waste (s subject to a national capacity variance under 40 CFR 5268 (o
or an exemprion under 40 CFR §268.6. §268 Subpart C, or a case-by-case extension under 40 CFR $268.5,

] 3
2t A graancanon (1 reatn

atic - ;_ ent Standards Met) (Cazegory 4)
Mark on statement below if you generate a waste that is restricted from land disposal (the waste has applicabl

treatment
standards), and the waste meets the standards as generated. Note: All appliuhleeonstimentstmdardsmnstbeacc?u:ted f:r.Awaste

may pass one or more standards i i i i
” . and require treatment or be variance for other constituents. In this case, all applicable categories

& -
0 lcawyrlawdwlpersmllyhmv émminedmdamfmdllarMﬁhmﬁmghmMManorﬁmﬁWdﬁcm
f ’ thas the waste compuc: with the ireammens siandards specified in 40 CFR Pan 268 Subpars D and all applicable prohibitions

§8.32 or RCRA § 3004(d). I believe thas the informasion I submined is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are

N /
freficasion, incinding the pozsibility of fine and imprisonmens.

L L% DATE: /- £ 7?
PRINT NAME: _‘\/t172E N annelia '
Revised 10/94 S85-7510-585003 ? e So/f WASK/ RRP Wlanager
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'Sorbent Notification/Certification | FORM H

Generator Name: _ PASCO COUNTY SOLID WASTE
EPA L.D. Number: _FLD984179 02

Waste Profile or ARF Number: 7202-4101
Manifest Number:

Please check the box below which indicates whether or not sorbents have been added to the waste.

i1 Sorbents (ie. material that is used to soak up free liquids by either absorption or adsorption, or both) have not been
added to the waste stream(s) described on the accompanying manifest which are represented above.

(0 Sorbents (fe. material that is used to soak up free liquids by efther absorption or adsdrption. or both) have been added to
the waste stream(s) described on the accompanying manifest which are represented above. ! certify that the sorbent
agents added to this waste are considered non-biodegradable as defined in 40 CFR Sections 264.314 and/or 266.314.

0 Biodegradable sorbents (fe. material that is used to soak up free liquids by either absorption or adsorption, or both) have
been added to the waste stream(s) described on the accompanying manifest which are represented above. The sorhed
waste must be incinerated or further treated with appropriate non-biodegradable chemical reagents prior to land
disposal.

0 Biodegradable sorbents (ie. material that s used to soak up free liquids by either absorption or adsorption, or both) have
been added to the waste stream(s) described on the accompanying manifest which are represented above. I certify that
the sorbed waste has been treated with appropriate non-blodegradable chemical reagents and that the resultant material

passes 7 Paint Fil est. .
Signature: 4 Date: //* & 97
Printed Name: \///228  NTamne /la Title:SeLwwasm/ S0P Mlanaser

585-7528-585003 (12-94)



Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?

; SENDER:

a Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
u Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.

card to you

= Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if
permit.

delivered.

u Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this

w Write "Return Receipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number.
= The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

| also wish to receive the |
following services (for an
extra fee): |

t.[J Addressee's Address
2.0 Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

space does not

3. Article Addressed to:
Uitk Moneldlo
?(Lg(_o Q)c\l
\Wz2o thays Read
Sprivg L FL 346(0

ze.ged\x&l&m»\,a/‘

4a. Article Number

Z 352 (og 3(¢

4b. Service Type

[ Registered B Certified
[ Express Mail [ Insured

P Return Receipt for Merchandise [ COD

"R oy

5. Received By: (Print Name)

8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

6. Slgnatz;e (Eddwent) /’}

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

vedy

PS Form 3811, December 1994

theses-98-8-0228 Domestic Return Receipt

‘——ﬂ

Z 352 bL08 31k

US Postal Service

PS Form 3800, April 1995

Receipt for Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided.
Do not use for International Mail (See reverse)

t to
ﬁj\ V\’g’ .MU\' M&M{/(Lk
eet & Number
a Seo r-\t\
Post Office, State, Code
1Yo 2e s t.@a\d.
% V‘\V\K l—‘t\\« $} T'L)
Cemf e\\i Fee
Special Delivery Fee
Restricted Delivery Fee
Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered
Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee’s Address
TOTAL Postage & Fees $
Postmark or Date




. - First-Class Mail
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE Postage & Fees Paid
USPS
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® Print your name, address, and ZIP o T Se%,

‘ State of Florida
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- CERTIFIED MAIL

Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District
Jeb Bush 3804 Coconut Palm Drive David B. Struhs
_ Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

S
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED N 1200
Mr. Vinceht Mannella, Pasco County Resource Recovery Facility Manager
Pasco Resource Recovery Facility

14230 Hays Road
Spring Hill, Florida 34610

Re: November 17, 1999 Facility Inspection, Pasco County RRF
West Pasco A2 & SW-1 Landfills, Permit #PA 87-23
West Pasco Class Il Landfill, Permit #5051-267334
West Pasco Waste Tire Processing Facility, Permit #WT151-284934

Dear Mr. Mannella:

On November 17, 1999, Department personnel conducted an inspection of the above
referenced facility and found conditions which indicate that violations of Chapter 403,
Florida Statutes, and the rules promulgated thereunder may exist in regard to the
operation of above facility. The conditions found by the Department are outlined in the
attached inspection report. '

It is a violation of Section 403.161(1)(b) Florida Statutes to fail to comply with any rule,
regulation, order, or permit adopted or issued by the Department.

You are advised that any activity at your facility that may be contributing to violations of
the above described statutes and rules should cease immediately. Operation of a
facility in violation of state statutes or rules may result in liability for damages and
restoration, and the judicial imposition of civil penalties up to $10,000 per violation per
day pursuant to Sections 403.141 and 403.161, Florida Statutes. )

You are requested to respond to the Department within 15 days of receipt of this letter
to arrange a meeting to discuss the issues raised in the inspection report, address each
non-compliance item noted in the inspection report and outline your plans for bringing -
these deficiencies into compliance.

PLEASE BE ADVISED that this letter is part of an agency investigation preliminary to
agency action in accordance with Section 120.57(4), Florida Statutes. The purpose of
this letter is to advise you of potential violations and to allow you to initiate corrective
actions to resolve any potential violations that may have occurred for which you may be

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



responsible. If the Department determines that an enforcement proceeding should be
initiated in this case, it may be initiated by issuing a-Notice of Violation or by filing a
judicial action in accordance with Section 403.121, Florida Statutes. If the Department
issues a Notice of Violation, and you are named as a party, you will be informed of your
rights to contest any determination made by the Department in the Notice of Violation.
The Department can also resolve any violation through entry into a Consent Order.

Should you have any further questions in regard to any of the issues discussed above,
please contact me immediately at 744-6100 ext. 385.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Mo;ﬁ

Section Supervisor
Solid Waste Compliance/Enforcement
Southwest District

Attachment

cc: Robert Butera, SW
Kim Ford, SW
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WEST PASCO (727) 847-8115 7530 LITTLE ROAD
FAX (727) 847-8021 NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34654

VIA TELECOPIER

February‘ 18, 2000

Ms. Deborah Getzoff, Director

Southwest District :

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, FL 33619

Re: Draft Consent Order OGC Case No. 88-1346

Dear Ms. Getzoff:

Thank you for your letter dated January 31, 2000 in reference to the draft Consent
Order OCG Casge No. 99-1348. Please accept my apologies for the delay in
responding to your letter.

| will have my secretary contact your office to get up a mutually convenient date to
discuss this matter. '

Sincerely,

allagher
Adminlstrator

JJG/mhadmindata\midataVettars\getzoff dep draft consent ordar

Cc: Doug Bramlett, Assistant County Administrator, Utilities Services Branch
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRGwWMENTAL PROTECTION.
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY
INSPECTION CHECKLIST

o
3 =

Facty tame: WEST PASCO - EA, o, Wig LTPE
Inspection Date:_| | li7l 44 mit o e AL—\ leatl Date:
Facility Address : \‘4"00(0 H’(luf Rd. SOK\VLJ\\H—L\
City: ' County: PaS(,o zip: __ 3hplO
Permittee or Operating Authority: POLSCD (v V\*\_/}\ |

Telephone Number (Permittee or Operating Authority):

727 - 8Sb —0\\9

Ihspection Participants (Include ALL Landfill and Department Empioyees Specifying Titles):

Principal Inspector: Klﬂmﬁi STAE Y\WWLSTED—W\\\E PEWD

Other Participants: tHU{ SP\D%M
. ‘ M

TYPE OF FACILITY

Langfill: C&D Facility: Othger Facilities:
_VClass | ___Disposal WTE Facility

Class li ___Recycler ___Transfer Station
ZCIass mn __Land Clearing Incinerator/Trench Burner

ZMaterials Recovery Facility
MSwW Other Wastes
NpT —

WepeTeD (Exerpt)
___Complaint Investigation
___Reinspection
___Facility File Review

TYPE OF INSPECTION
___Construction Completion
o/ Operation

___Closure

___Post-Closure

REQUIREMENTS

__Composting
___MSW Shredder
Unauthorized Disposal

Zother WTPE

__ Other

THE REQUIREMENTS LISTED IN THISAINSPECTION CHECKLIST ARE BASED UPON RULES OF THE FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE
CODE. A "NO" RESPONSE TO A REQUIREMENT (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) REFLECTS A VIOLATION OF THE
CORRESPONDING DEPARTMENT RULE(S). EACH VIOLATION IS DISCUSSED IN THE NARRATIVE SECTION OF THIS REPORT.

|, SOLID WASTE PROHIBITIONS

1. Unauthorized disposal/storage prohibited in areas lacking geological support? 62-701.300(2(a)

<

ES NO Unk N/A

701.300(2)(c)

2. Unauthorized disposal/storage prohibited within 500’ of a potable water well? 62-

controls ? 62-701.300(2)(d)

3. Unauthorized disposal/storage prohibited in a dewatered pit uniess pit is lined and has leachate

unless flood protection measures in place? 62-701.300(2)(e)

4, Unauthorized disposal/storage prohibited in an area subject to frequent and periodic flooding

ground water? 62-701.300(2)(f)

5. Unauthorized disposal/storage prohibited in any naturat or artificial body of water mc|udmg

6. Unauthorized disposal/storage prohibited within 200’ of any natural or artificial body of water,
including wetlands, except on-site water bodies with no off-site discharge? 62-701.3001(2)(g)

alley? 62-701.300(2)(h)

7. Unauthorized disposal/storage prohibited on the right of way of any public highway, road or

NN A AT AN

Department copy (white)
Facility copy (yellow)
Page 10f 5




"SOLID WASTE PROHIBITIONS (CONTINUED)

Facility copy (yeliow)

Page2of 5

I ves | NO | unk | N/A
8. Unauthorized disposal/storage prohibited within 1000’ of a potable water well serving a \/
community water system? 62-701.300(2)(i}
9. Is open burning of solid waste prohibited except in accordance with Department requirements?
.~ 62-701.300(3) AL
Xi0.) Is hazardous waste disposal prohibited? 62-701.300(4) Y
1. Is PCB disposal prohibited except in accordance with Department requirements? 62-701.300(5} | «~
12. Is the known disposal of untreated biomedical waste prohibited? 62-701.300(6) o
13. Is lead-acid battery disposal prohibited? 62-701.300(8){a) ol
14. Is used oil disposal prohibited except in accordance with Department requirements? 62-
701.300(8)(b) —
15. Is yard trash disposat prohibited except in accordance with Department requirements? 62
701.300(8)(c) ~/
16. Is white goods disposal prohibited? 62-701.300(8)(d) _ v
17. Is whole waste tire disposal prohibited except in accordance with Department requirements?
62-701.300(8){e) \/
18. Is the facility in compliance with the liquid restrictions on dlsposal7 62-701.300(10) Nl
|l CLASS1, 1l & il LANDFILLS YES | NO | Unk ) N/A
. A. CONSTRUCTION VERIFICATION _ / :
1. Subgrade or foundation adequately prepared? 62-701.400(3){a)2 /
2. Liners construction/installation according to plans? 62-701.400(3} /.
3. Leachate control system installation according to plans? §2-701.400(4) /
4. _ Disposal units constructed at planned intervals? 62-701.400(2) /
5.  Gas control system installation according to plans? 62-701.400{10}(a) /
6. Surface water management system construction according to plans? 62-701.400(9) /
7. Ground water monitoring system constructed per approved plan? 62-701.510(2) /'
8.  Leachate storage constructed according to plans? 62-701.400(6) /
9. Liner quality assurance plan foliowed? 62-701.400(7) /
B. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
1Q.  Trained operator on-site at Class | and lli during operation? 62-701.500(1) ’/
@ Approved operating plan and permit, operating and waste records maintained? 62-701.500(2), B@
— {3}, (4), (13) =4
72.} Gas monitoring according to permit? 62-701.400{10}{c} & 62- 701 500(9}
13. Gas controlled to minimize off-site odors? 62-701.400(10)(a) [
14. At least one spotter at each working face during operation at Class | and Il ? 62-701.500(1} (d =
, 115 Load checking program implemented? 62-701.500(6) %3
@ Waste compaction as required? 62-701.500{7)(a) [ A
ﬁf} All permit specific conditions complied with? 62-701.320(1) °
qm). Working face/grade above ground no greater than 3 to 1 rise? 62- 701.500(7)(c!
_19.  Narrow working face practiced? 62-701.500(7)(d) \-/
20. Only permitted waste types disposed of? 62-701.340(3}, 62-701.500(6)(a)&2)i¢ et
21. _Uncontrolled and unauthorized scavenging prohibited? 62-701.500(7)(h) 7
22. Reaquired signs for operational directions and public information? 62-701.500(11}{h} v
23.  Weighing or measuring of incoming waste? 62-701.500(4)(a)&(2}(d) 4 Wim
24) Method and sequence of filling waste according to plans? 62-701.500(2){f) R
75, Sufficient operating equipment? 62-701.500(11}(a) Vi
26. Sufficient reserve equipment (or other arrangements)? 62-701.500(1 1)(b) ‘-/
27. Adequate communication facilities? 62-701.500(11)c W/
28. Proper control or disposal of asbestos and other special wastes? 62-701.520{4) v
29. Adequate quantity of acceptable cover material available as stated in permit application? 62-
701.330(4)(e)4 v
30. Frequency, amount and quality of initial cover, as required? 62-701.500(7){e) N
. Department copy (white)




. - CLASS |, 1| & Ill LANDFILLS YES NO Unk N/A
) B. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (CONTINUED)
@ Frequency, amount and quality of intermediate cover, as required? 62-701.500(7}f) V@
32. Adequate erosion control? 62-701.500(7){j) ~
33. Effective barrier to prevent unauthorized entry and dumping? 62-701.500(5) v
34. Adequate vector control using approved methods? 62-701.500(7)(e) e
35. Disposal area easily accessible? 62-701.500(12} ~
36. Retention and/or detention ponds/ditches, culverts, berms maintained? 62-701.500(10) —
. Adequate approved dust control methods? 62-701.500{11)(e} —71h
38 Litter control maintained? 62-701.500(7)(i) and (11)g SRV
39. Fire protection and fire fighting facilities adequate and operational? 62-701.500(11)(f) (o 'Y
R4Q.  Ground water wells intact and functioning properly? 62-701.510(2)(b), 62-701.620(7) (
4Y). Gas vents intact and functioning properly? 62-701.500(9) U
“Z2. Leachate control, collection and treatment as required? 62-701.500(8) el
C. WATER MANAGEMENT AND MONITORING
Water quality sampling and testing according to standard procedures and at required &
frequency? 62-701.510(2) .
44. Mixing of leachate and storm water prevented or minimized? 62-701.400(9)(d) e
45. Storm water run-on/runoff controlled, collected and treated as required? 62-701.400(9), 62-
701.500{10) ' ' v
46. Leachate sampling and testing as required? 62-701.500(8) v
D. CLOSURE /
47. Final cover installation according to approved design plans and are the present condition ana
function adequate? 62-701.600(5)(f)(2) /
48. Facility meets closure requirements prohibiting unauthorized dumping? 62-701.600(5)(i) /
49. All actions for closure completed satisfactorily according to approved closure operation plan? /’
62-701.600(6)
50. Have final survey and as-built report with all survey monuments and other permanent markers
been received ? 62-701.610(2)
51. Authorized use of closed landfill and integrity of environmental protection measures /
maintained? 62-701.610(7)
52. Long term care performed adequately? 62-701.620 /
53. Financial assurance adequate? 62-701.630
Il. TRANSFER STATIONS YES | NO | Unk | N/A
1. Are prohibited/unauthorized wastes not accepted at the transfer station and managed in
accordance with the contingency plan? 62-701.801(4){a ¢
2. Is an attendant on duty whenever the facility is operating? 62-701.801(4)(b) /
3. Are the operating hours posted? 62-701.801(4)(b) /
4. Are means available to prevent unauthorized access when the site is close? 62-701.801(4)(b) /
5. Are litter, insects, odogs and vectors adequately controlled? 62-701.801(4)(c) 4
6. Are wastes handled on a first-in, first-out basis to the extent practicable and storage areas /
cleaned in accordance with Department requirements? 62-701.801(4)(d)
7 Is drainage from cleaning areas discharged to sanitary sewers or the equivalent? 62- /
701.801(4)(d)
8. Is adequate fire protection available? 62-701.801(4)(e) /
9. Are recovered materials clearly identified and stored in a safe, sanitary manner? 62-701.801(4)(f) /
10. Are adequate oparational records maintained? 62-701.801(4)(f) & (g) /
11. Is stormwater controlled in accordance with Department requirements? 62-7-1.801(6) /
Department copy (white)

Facility copy (yellow)
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IV. C&D DEBRIS FACILITIES YES | NO | Unk | N/A
A. DISPOSAL
1. is the facility only disposing of C&D wastes and are prohibited wastes properly managed? 62-
701.730(4})(c), (6) & (7}{d)
2. Are wastes compacted and sloped as necessary for later closure? 62-701.730(7){b)
3. Is access to the facility properly controlled? 62-701.730{7)(c) /
4. Is at least one spotter on duty at the working face when wastes are being accepted? 62- /
701.730(7)(d}
5. Are objectionable odors controlled in accordance with Department requirements? 62-
701.730(7)(e)
6. Are fuels, solvents, lubricants, etc. safely stored in areas separate from disposal or sorting
areas? 62-701.730(7)(f) ‘
7. Are the spotters or operators properly trained? 62-701.730(8) /
8. Are areas of the facility requiring final cover properly closed? 62-701.730(9) /
9. Is stormwater controlled in accordance with Department requirements? 62-701.730(5)
10. Water quality sampling and testing according to standard procedures and at required
frequency? 62-701.730(4)(b) & (10) /
11. s financial assurance adequate? 62-701.730(11) /
12. All permit specific conditions complied with? 62-701.320(1) /
13. Are asbestos-containing waste materials regulated pursuant to 40 CFR Part 61, Subpart M /
prohibited from disposal at the facility? 62-701.730(19)
14.  Are reporting requirements complied with? 62-701.730(12) /
B. RECYCLING
15. |s at least one spotter on duty at all times that wastes are received? 62-701.730(13)(b}1
16. Are prohibited materials removed from the waste stream and properly managed? 62-
701.730{13)(b)1
17  Are the spotters or operators properly trained? 62-701.730{13)(b}2
18. s financial assurance adequate? 62-701.730(13}{b)3
19. Are reporting requirements complied with? 62-701.730(13)(b)4
20. Is access to the facility properly controiled? 62-701.730(13){b}5
21. Are objectionable odors controlled in accordance with Department requirements? 62-
701.730(13)(b)5
22. Is leachate properly controlled or monitored? 62-701.730(13)(b)6
23. All permit specific conditions complied with? 62-701.320(1)
24. s stormwater controlled in accordance with Department requirements? 62-701.730(5)
C. LAND CLEARING
25. s stormwater controlied in accordance with Department requirements? 62-701.803(4)
26 s the facility only disposing of authorized wastes and are prohibited wastes properly managed?
62-701.803(5) & (8)
27. Are wastes compacted and sloped as necessary for later closure? 62-701.803(6)
28. Is access to the facility properly controlled? 62-701.803(7)
29. s at least one spotter on duty at the working face when wastes are being accepted? 62-
701.803(8)
V. MATERIAL RECOVERY FACILITIES YES | NO | Unk | N/A
1. All permit specific conditions complied with? 62-701.320(1)
2. Is leachate being properly managed? 62-701.700{2}(c} & (2}(e) A
3. Are prohibited materials removed from the waste stream and properly managed? 62- ‘) \
701.700(3}b) f,Y_)\ .
4. Is stormwater controlled in accordance with Department requirements? 62-701.700(5) /\L K :
5. Are wastes handled on a first-in first-out basis? 62-701.700(2)(g} 5/
6. Is financial assurance adequate? 62-701.700(4)
7. Are fire detection and control methods available? 62-701.700(2)(b)3

Department copy (white)
Facility copy (yellow)
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. | VI. OTHER SOLID WASTE FACILITIES _ . YES | NO | Unk | NA

701.320(1}

Shredding facility in compliance with all required conditions of operation? 62-701.320(1)
Compost facility in compliance with all permit conditions and applicable requirements? 62-
301.320(1) ' . i

’(T{u,—- W\’GLUV \

A

@ WTE facility in compliance with all permit conditions and applicable requirements? 62- ﬁ
2
3
{
T

ARRA

Explanation for all "NO" responses and other comments (contmue on separate sheet if necessary)
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DEP Representative Date ~ Site Representative Date
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